KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

KITTITAS COUNTY

FINDINGS OF FACT
Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)

Pursuant to RCW 58.17.195, the Kittitas County Community Development Services Department formally
establishes the following Findings of Fact:

1. The Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) has satisfied all current subdivision and zoning
requirements. This short plat has been reviewed and approved in conformance with the Kittitas
County Subdivision (Title 16) and Zoning (Title 17) Codes.

2. The applicant has demonstrated to the satisfaction of the County Environmental Health Director
the availability of potable water supplies.

3. The property is allowed one single groundwater withdrawal exemption of 5,000 gallons per day to
be shared between all 4-lots and all wells shall be metered. A plat note reflects this requirement.

4. The applicant has demonstrated that preliminary inspection indicated soil conditions may allow use
of septic tanks as a temporary means of sewage disposal for some, but not necessarily all building
sites within this Short Plat.

5. The applicant has demonstrated to the County Public Works Department that the access provisions
are in the interest of public safety and general welfare.

6. A statement indicating the County’s intent to approve this short plat, together with a reduced
photocopy depicting the lot configurations and proposed acreage was mailed to known adjacent
property owners and parties of record on August 28, 2008.

7. Kittitas County Community Development Services Department completed a Critical Areas Review.
There are no regulated critical areas on the subject property per Kittitas County Code 17A.

Administratively approved short plats must be recorded with the County Auditor and shall not be deemed
approved until officially filed.

Approved this
8" Day of October, 2008

CES

Dan Davis, Interim Building Official

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW °© ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT FIRE INVESTIGATION



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS(@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

KllllIASOU'NT

NOTICE OF DECISION

To: Washington State Department of Ecology
CTED Growth Management Services
Kittitas County Department of Public Works
Kittitas County Environmental Health
Required Parties of Record

Applicant

From: Mackenzie Moynihan, Staff Planner

Date: July 23,2008

Subject: NOTICE OF DECISION — Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Graham Family Short Plat (SP-
08-02)

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, notice is hereby given that the Kittitas County Board of County
Commissioners granted approval to the project related Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and corresponding Graham
Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) on July 15, 2008. Proponent: Richard Graham, landowner, for a rezone from
Forest & Range to Rural-3 together with a Short Plat to divide the 12.19 acres into 4-lots.

The project is located south of Interstate-90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922, and is located in
a portion of Section 04, TI9N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-16-04030-0013.

Please find attached a copy of the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners Ordinance No. 2008-14. All
documents of the record may be examined at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby,
Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926. (509) 962-7506, or on the CDS website at

http://www.co kittitas.wa.us/cds/current/. Staff Planner: Mackenzie Moynihan

Issuance of this land use decision may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition in
Superior Court, and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC 15A.08,
within twenty-one days of the issuance of the land use decision.

Please retain all documents.

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ¢ FIRE INVESTIGATION



Notice of Decision
Graham Rezone (Z-08-02)
Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, notice is hereby given that the Kittitas
County Board of County Commissioners granted approval for the Graham Rezone (Z-08-
02) and Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) on July 15, 2008. Proponent: Richard
Graham, landowner, for a project related rezone from Forest & Range to Rural-3 along
with a Short Plat to divide the 12.19 acres into 4-lots. The project is located south of
Interstate-90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922, and is located in a
portion of Section 04, T19N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-16-04030-
0013.

Copies of the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners Ordinance 2008-14 and related
file documents may be examined at Kittitas County Community Development Services,
411 N. Ruby Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926. (509) 962-7506, or on the CDS website at
http://www.co kittitas.wa.us/cds/current/. Issuance of this land use decision may be
appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition in Superior Court, and
serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC 15A.08,
within twenty-one days of the issuance of the land use decision.

Dated: July 23,2008
Publish: July 23, 2008, Daily Record
Publish: July 24, 2008, NKC Tribune




KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

NOTIFICATION CHECKLIST FOR PLANNING ISSUES
(to be filled out and kept in the files at all times)

PROPOSAL NAME: Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Graham Family
Short Plat (SP-08-02)
Notice of Decision

NOTIFICATION MAIL DATE: July 23,2008

Mailer: n addition to attaching copies of the documents mailed, please attach a copy of the names and addresses of those
to whom the documents were mailed and of the public hearing notice sent to the newspapers.

State of Washington
County of Kittitas

I certify that the acts of notification of land use action, including those requiring SEPA review, and other
actions described in this document have occurred or have been performed.

Staff Signature
Subscribed and sworn to before me this é ’% day of ( )M W , 20 0% .
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DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ¢ FIRE INVESTIGATION



Review Team
CTED Growth Management Services
PO Box 42525
Olympia, WA 98504-2525

Encompass Engineering & Surveying

Department of Ecology
Environmental Review Section
PO Box 47703
Olympia, WA 98504-7703

Washington Department of Ecology
Derek Sandison, Regional Director
15 W. Yakima Avenue, Suite 200
Yakima, WA 98902-3401

Kittitas County Public Works

Richard Graham
PO Box 1026
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Kittitas County Environmental Health



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

August 28, 2008

Richard Graham
PO Box 1026
Cle Elum, WA 98922

RE: Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)
Dear Mr. Graham:

The Kittitas County Community Development Services Department has determined that the Graham Family Short
Plat is a complete application and hereby grants conditional preliminary approval subject to the following
conditions:

1. Both sheets shall reflect the short plat number SP-08-02.

2. All mitigations as set forth in the SEPA MDNS issued on April 25, 2008 shall be conditions of
approval and of the project. Please see attached MDNS.

3. The applicant shall be responsible for meeting or exceeding all conditions and requirements set forth
by the Department of Public Works, as listed in the attached memorandum.

4. A plat note shall be added as follows:

The Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be considered as one project and
therefore shall be limited to one groundwater withdrawal exemption for all four (4)
proposed lots. All wells serving the Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be
metered and records documenting water usage shall be kept and made available for
public inspection. The cumulative daily withdrawal limit of all wells combined shall
not exceed the 5,000 gallon per day exemption set forth by the Department of
Ecology.

5. A plat note shall be added as follows:
Withdrawals of groundwater on the subject property are subject to the rules and
regulations adopted and administrated by the Washington State Department of

Ecology; this includes the use of water for irrigation. Legally obtained water must
be used on-site.

6. A plat note shall be added as follows:

Kittitas County relies on its record that a supply of potable water exists. The
approval of this division of land includes no guarantee or assurance that there is a

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION * PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ¢ PERMIT SERVICES ®* CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION



legal right to withdraw groundwater within the land division.
7. A plat note shall be added as follows:

All future development shall comply with the 2006 International Fire Code and its
appendices.

Approval of the Graham Family Short Plat may be appealed to the County Commissioners upon request of any
aggrieved party within 10 working days, and shall accordingly be eligible for final administrative approval after
Thursday, September 11, 2008. Administratively approved short plats must be recorded with the County Auditor
and shall not be deemed approved until so filed. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our
office.

Sincerely,

frtim

Mackenzie Moynihan
Staff Planner

CC Required parties (KCC 15A)



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

B & S W il L

SEPA
MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Project: Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)

Description: A rezone from Forest & Range to Rural-3 together with a Short Plat to subdivide
approximately 12.19 acres of land into four (4) lots.

Proponent:  Richard Graham
PO Box 1026
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Location: The project is located south of Interstate 90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle Elum,
WA 98922, and is located in a portion of Section 04, T19N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas
County. Map number 19-16-04030-0013.

Lead Agency: Kittitas County Community Development Services

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on
the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This
decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the
lead agency. This information is available to the public on request. The lead agency for this proposal has also
determined that certain mitigation measures are necessary in order to issue a Determination of Non-Significance
for this proposal. Failure to comply with the mitigation measures identified hereafter will result in the issuance of
a Determination of Significance (DS) for this project. These mitigation measures include the following:

The following conditions shall also apply based on the project specific analysis:

1. Transportation

A. The applicant shall be responsible for meeting or exceeding all conditions and requirements set forth
by the Department of Public Works, as listed in the attached memorandum.

B. A minimum 20’ wide access and utility easement shall be shown on the final mylars for the proposed
access location to Lot 4 of the Graham Family Short Plat.

II. Air

A. If the applicant plans to burn trees or debris from the property, the applicant shall obtain a burn permit
from the Department of Ecology. Only natural unprocessed vegetation may be burned in an outdoor
fire. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the Department of Ecology regarding this permit.

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ¢ BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION



B. Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-400-040 requires that reasonable precautions be taken
to prevent dust from leaving the project site. Additionally, dust is prohibited from interfering
unreasonably with the use and enjoyment of property, causing health impacts or damaging property or
business. As a result, the applicant shall be responsible for creating a site-specific Fugitive Dust
Control Plan (FDCP) before starting this project. The plan shall be followed throughout the duration
of any activity and construction of the project.

III. Water

A. Activities such as road widening, stump pulling and clearing, grading and fill work and utility
placements may require an NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit issued by the Department of
Ecology prior to start of construction. This permit requires the preparation of a Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the Department of Ecology.

B. Stormwater and surface runoff generated from this project shall be treated onsite and shall not be
allowed to flow into County road right-of-ways.

C. Withdrawals of groundwater on the subject property are subject to the rules and regulations adopted
and administrated by the Washington State Department of Ecology; this includes the use of water for
irrigation. Legally obtained water must be used on-site.

D. The Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be considered as one project and therefore shall be
limited to one groundwater withdrawal exemption for all four (4) proposed lots.

E. Property owners shall be required to demonstrate compliance with the single project withdrawal
limitation of 5,000 gallons to be shared between the four lots.

F. All wells serving the Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be metered and records
documenting water usage shall be kept and made available for public inspection. The cumulative
daily withdrawal limit of all wells combined shall not exceed the 5,000 gallon per day exemption set
forth by the Department of Ecology.

G. Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-150 provides for the protection of existing rights
against impairment, i.e. interruption or interference in the availability of water. If the water supply in
your area becomes limited your use could be curtailed by those with senior water rights.

IV. Light and Aesthetics

A. All outdoor lighting shall be shielded and directed downward to minimize the effect to nearby
residential properties.

V. Noise

A. Development and construction practices for this project shall only occur between the hours of 7:00am
to 7:00pm to minimize the effect of construction noise on nearby residential properties.

VI. Public Safety
A. Addresses of all new residences shall be clearly visible from both directions at the county road.

B. The applicant shall consult with the local school district to determine a safe location for a school bus
stop and said location shall be depicted on the final mylars.



VII. SEPA Review

This MDNS is issued under WAC 197-11-350. The lead agency will not act on this proposal for 15 days. Any
action to set aside, enjoin, review, or otherwise challenge this administrative SEPA action’s procedural
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 197-11 WAC shall be commenced within 10 working days (on or
before 5:00 PM, Friday, May 9, 2008).

Responsible M

Official: Mackenzie Moynihan
Title: Staff Planner
Address: Kittitas County Community Development Services

411 North Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) 962-7506 FAX 962-7682

Date: April 25, 2008

Pursuant to Chapter 15A.07 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed by submitting specific factual objections in writing
with a fee of $500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners, Kittitas County Courthouse Room 110,
Ellensburg, WA 98926. Timely appeals must be received no later than 5:00 PM, Mayv 9, 2008. Aggrieved parties are
encouraged to contact the Board at (509) 962-7508 for more information on appeal process.




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2008-_/ ¢/

GRAHAM REZONE (Z-08-02)
AND GRAHAM FAMILY SHORT PLAT (SP-08-02)
IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE KITTITAS COUNTY ZONING ATLAS
FOR A PORTION OF SECTION 04 OF TOWNSHIP 19 N., RANGE 16 E., FROM
FOREST AND RANGE TO RURAL-3

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Chapter 17, relating to the zoning of land,
adopted pursuant to RCW 58.17, a closed record hearing was held by the Kittitas
County Board of Commissioners on July 1, 2008 for the purpose of considering a
rezone from Forest & Range to Rural-3 known as the Graham Rezone and
described as follows:

Project related rezone of approximately 12.19 acres from Forest and Range to Rural-3
(File No. Z-08-02) with the accompanying Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) to
divide the 12.19 acres into 4-lots. Proponent: Richard Graham, landowner. Location
south of Interstate-90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922, within a
portion of Section 04, TI9N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-16-04030-
0013.

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been given as required by law, and the necessary
inquiry has been made into the public interest to be served by such change of
zone; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended denial of said proposed rezone in a 3-
1 decision; and,

WHEREAS, the following FINDINGS OF FACT have been made concerning said proposed
rezone:

1. The Board of County Commissioners finds that Richard Graham, landowner,
submitted complete applications to Community Development Services for a rezone
from Forest & Range to Rural-3 along with a Short Plat to divide approximately
12.19 acres into 4-lots.

2. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the proposed development is
located south of Interstate-90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922,
and is located in a portion of Section 04, T19N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County.
Map number 19-16-04030-0013.



10.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that the proposed development
application included a rezone application from Forest & Range to Rural-3 and a
Short Plat to divide approximately 12.19 acres into 4-lots. The lots are all
approximately 3.00 acres in size.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that the site was accurately posted
with the “Land Use Action” sign as provided by Community Development
Services and as required by KCC 15A.03.110. The signed Affidavit of Posting
was returned to Community Development Services on February 19, 2008.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that Community Development
Services issued a Notice of Application pursuant to KCC 15A.03 on February 22,
2008. Interested jurisdictional agencies and landowners within 500 feet were
notified specifically, as required by law. The Legal Notice of Application was
published in the Daily Record on February 22, 2008. Said notices solicited
comments from jurisdictional agencies and from the general public.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that review under the State
Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) was required for this project. Based on
review of comments received, a Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance was
issued on April 25, 2008 under WAC 197-11-350.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that all conditions of the SEPA
Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance shall be adhered to by the applicant
(See Exhibit B).

The Board of County Commissioners finds that a plat note shall be added as
follows:

Withdrawals of groundwater on the subject property are subject to the
rules and regulations adopted and administered by the Washington State
Department of Ecology, this includes the use of water for irrigation.
Legally obtained water shall be used on site.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that a plat note shall be added as
follows:

The Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be considered as one
project and therefore shall be limited to one groundwater withdrawal
exemption for all four (4) proposed lots. All wells serving the Graham
Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be metered and records documenting
water usage shall be kept and made available for public inspection. The
cumulative daily withdrawal limit of all wells combined shall not exceed
the 5,000 gallon per day exemption set forth by the Department of
Ecology.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that an open record hearing was held
on May 27, 2008 and testimony was taken from those persons present who
wished to be heard. Due notice of this public hearing was given as required by
law, and the necessary inquiry was made into the public interest to be served by
this proposed project.



11. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the proposed rezone is consistent
with the underlying Comprehensive Plan designation of Rural.

12. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the proposed requested zone
change does meet all seven criteria as listed in KCC 17.98.020 and as follows:

1. The proposed amendment is compatible with the
comprehensive plan.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
Proposed Amendment for rezone from Forest &
Range to Rural-3 is compatible with the underlying
comprehensive plan designation of Rural.

2, The proposed amendment bears a substantial relation to the
public health, safety or welfare.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that if
the rezone is conmsistent with the county’s
Comprehensive Plan and  implements  said
Comprehensive Plan, then that is a clear indication
that the rezone is in the interest of the public health,
safety and welfare.

3. The proposed amendment has merit and value for Kittitas
County or a sub-area of the county.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
proposed rezone will take the pressure off and
preserve the agricultural lands in the area.
Further, the Comprehensive Plan states that “The
current mix of rural uses and densities has not
increased the cost to taxpayers for road and utility
improvements, police and fire protection, or the
education of school populations beyond the means
of the local people to finance such infrastructure.”

4. The proposed amendment is appropriate because of
changed circumstances or because of a need for additional
property in the proposed zone or because the proposed zone
is appropriate for reasonable development of the subject
property.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
proposed amendment is appropriate because all of
the parcels surrounding the subject property are
less than 20 acres in size.  For any future
development to occur on this property, it will
require a rezone.

5. The subject property is suitable for development in general
conformance with zoning standards for the proposed zone;

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that both
the current zone (Forest & Range) and the
proposed zone (Rural-3) are defined as rural lands
by the Comprehensive Plan.

b. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
requested zoning designation is congruous with the
underlying comprehensive plan designation and
allows similar and compatible uses with those of

3



neighboring properties, and so does not constitute
“spot zoning.”

6. The proposed amendment will not be materially detrimental
to the use of properties in the immediate vicinity of the
subject property.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that full
build out of the subject property will result in only
3 new residences. The road system is more than
adequate to handle this minor increase in traffic.

% The proposed changes in use of the subject property shall
not adversely impact irrigation water deliveries to other
properties.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
subject property is outside of any irrigation district
and therefore there will be no impact to irrigation
water deliveries.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED: by the Board of County
Commissioners of Kittitas County, Washington, that approval is granted for the Graham
Rezone by a vote of 3-0 and associated Graham Family Short Plat with the following
conditions:

1. Soil logs need to be scheduled and dug at a mutually convenient time.
The developer/owner shall provide soil logs as per Chapter 246-272
WAC or as amended. The information obtained will be recorded and
placed in the short plat file for future reference. The information
obtained from these soil logs is for plat approval purposes only and does
not constitute a site evaluation in conjunction with the issuance of a
permit for any specific lot.

2. Proof of potable water must be shown prior to final plat approval.

3. For final approval of an individual well, the submittal of well logs or a
hydrogeological report with documentation/evidence to support the
claim regarding adequate availability of groundwater for the proposed
number of potable water wells is required. This report shall be
submitted by a Professional Engineer who practices in the field of
hydrology or by a licensed Hydrogeologist.

4. All applicants for subdivision utilizing wells shall have a note placed on
the face of the final mylar that states: Kittitas County relies on its
record that a supply of potable water exists. The approval of this
division of land includes no guarantee or assurance that there is a legal
right to withdraw groundwater within the land division.

5. The applicant shall be responsible for meeting or exceeding all
conditions and requirements set forth by the Department of Public
Works.

6. Access to Lot 4 The short plat drawing depicts a proposed access
location to lot 4; however, no easement is shown where it crosses lot 1.

A minimum 20’ wide access and utility easement shall be shown for the

4



proposed access location to lot 4.

7. Access Easements “Q” and “R” — Joint Use Driveway: Access
easements “Q” and “R” shall meet current Kittitas County Road
Standards for joint accesses. Each joint-use access shall serve no more
than two tax parcels. See Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05
edition.

a. Access easements shall be a minimum of 20> wide. The
roadway width shall have a minimum width of 12°.

b. The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth
of 6”.

c. Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility
of the owner whose property they serve. The County will not
maintain accesses.

d. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access
may result in further access requirements.

8. Private Road Maintenance Agreement: The applicant shall meet all
applicable conditions of any pre-established or required Private Road
Maintenance Agreements.

9. Lot Closure: It is the responsibility of the Professional Licensed
Surveyor (PLS) to ensure the lot closures are correct and accurate.

10. Access Permit: An approved access permit shall be required from the
Department of Public Works prior to creating any new driveway access
or performing work within the county road right of way.

11. Addressing: Contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator
at (509) 962-7523 to obtain addresses prior to obtaining a building
permit. A parcel cannot receive a building permit or utilities until such
parcel is identified with a 9-1-1 address.

12. Fire Protection: Contact the Kittitas County Fire Marshal regarding any
additional access requirements for Emergency Response.

13. Mailbox Placement: Mailboxes must be approved by the U.S. Postal
Service. Mailbox locations are site specific. Contact your local Post
Office for location and design standards before beginning construction.

14. Mailbox Placement: The U.S. Postal Service requires that private roads
with 6 or more residences install USPS approved Cluster Box Units
(CBUs) at a safe location at the mouth of the private road. Contact your
local post office for location and additional design requirements before
beginning construction.

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED: by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas County,
Washington, after due deliberation and in the best interest of the public, does hereby approve said
zone change of 12.19 acres, from Forest and Range to Rural-3, known as the Graham Rezone,
and does hereby authorize the amendment of the Kittitas County Zoning Map as set forth in
attached Exhibit A.



ADOPTED this |9 dayof \,\U I/ 2008.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
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EXHIBIT B

SEPA
MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Project: Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-
02)

Description: A rezone from Forest & Range to Rural-3 together with a Short
Plat to subdivide approximately 12.19 acres of land into four (4)
lots.

Proponent:  Richard Graham
PO Box 1026
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Location: The project is located south of Interstate 90, off Lower Peoh Point
Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922, and is located in a portion of Section
04, TI9N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-16-
04030-0013.

Lead Agency: Kittitas County Community Development Services

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant
adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required
under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed
environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This information is
available to the public on request. The lead agency for this proposal has also determined that
certain mitigation measures are necessary in order to issue a Determination of Non-Significance
for this proposal. Failure to comply with the mitigation measures identified hereafter will result
in the issuance of a Determination of Significance (DS) for this project. These mitigation
measures include the following:

The following conditions shall also apply based on the project specific analysis:

L. Transportation
A. The applicant shall be responsible for meeting or exceeding all conditions and
requirements set forth by the Department of Public Works, as listed in the attached

memorandum.

B. A minimum 20’ wide access and utility easement shall be shown on the final mylars
for the proposed access location to Lot 4 of the Graham Family Short Plat.

II. Air

A. If the applicant plans to burn trees or debris from the property, the applicant shall
obtain a burn permit from the Department of Ecology. Only natural unprocessed



vegetation may be burned in an outdoor fire. It is the applicant’s responsibility to
contact the Department of Ecology regarding this permit.

B. Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-400-040 requires that reasonable
precautions be taken to prevent dust from leaving the project site. Additionally, dust
is prohibited from interfering unreasonably with the use and enjoyment of property,
causing health impacts or damaging property or business. As a result, the applicant
shall be responsible for creating a site-specific Fugitive Dust Control Plan (FDCP)
before starting this project. The plan shall be followed throughout the duration of
any activity and construction of the project.

II1. Water

A. Activities such as road widening, stump pulling and clearing, grading and fill work
and utility placements may require an NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit
issued by the Department of Ecology prior to start of construction. This permit
requires the preparation of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. It is the
applicant’s responsibility to contact the Department of Ecology.

B. Stormwater and surface runoff generated from this project shall be treated onsite and
shall not be allowed to flow into County road right-of-ways.

C. Withdrawals of groundwater on the subject property are subject to the rules and
regulations adopted and administrated by the Washington State Department of
Ecology; this includes the use of water for irrigation. Legally obtained water must
be used on-site.

D. The Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be considered as one project and
therefore shall be limited to one groundwater withdrawal exemption for all four (4)
proposed lots.

E. Property owners shall be required to demonstrate compliance with the single project
withdrawal limitation of 5,000 gallons to be shared between the four lots.

F. All wells serving the Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be metered and
records documenting water usage shall be kept and made available for public
inspection. The cumulative daily withdrawal limit of all wells combined shall not
exceed the 5,000 gallon per day exemption set forth by the Department of Ecology.

G. Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-150 provides for the protection of
existing rights against impairment, i.e. interruption or interference in the availability
of water. If the water supply in your area becomes limited your use could be
curtailed by those with senior water rights.

IV. Light and Aesthetics

A. All outdoor lighting shall be shielded and directed downward to minimize the effect
to nearby residential properties.

V. Noise

A. Development and construction practices for this project shall only occur between the

9



hours of 7:00am to 7:00pm to minimize the effect of construction noise on nearby
residential properties.

VI. Public Safety

A. Addresses of all new residences shall be clearly visible from both directions at the
county road.

B. The applicant shall consult with the local school district to determine a safe location
for a school bus stop and said location shall be depicted on the final mylars.

VII. SEPA Review

This MDNS is issued under WAC 197-11-350. The lead agency will not act on this proposal for
15 days. Any action to set aside, enjoin, review, or otherwise challenge this administrative SEPA
action’s procedural compliance with the provisions of Chapter 197-11 WAC shall be commenced
within 10 working days (on or before 5:00 PM, Friday, May 9, 2008).

/ '
Responsible W

Official: Mackenzie Moynihan
Title: Staff Planner
Address: Kittitas County Community Development Services

411 North Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) 962-7506 FAX 962-7682

Date: April 25, 2008

Pursuant to Chapter 15A.07 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed by submitting specific factual
objections in writing with a fee of $500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners, Kittitas
County Courthouse Room 110, Ellensburg, WA 98926. Timely appeals must be received no later
than 5:00 PM, May 9, 2008. Aggrieved parties are encouraged to contact the Board at (509) 962-
7508 for more information on appeal process.
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~ (509) 674-2511 Invoice

Bill To:

Kittitas County Commiihity Development
Services

411 N. Ruby, Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Invoice #: 00054757
Date: 7/24/08

Page: 1

DATE DESCRIPTION “AMOUNT

7/24/08 Notice 6f Decision Graham Rezone (Z-08-02)/ Graham Family Short Plat $88.00
(SP-08- 02)

"

RECEIVED

AUG 11 200§
KITTITAS goum\'

S

Sales Tax: $0.00

Total Amount: | $88.00
Amount Applied: $0.00
Balance Due: $88.00

Terms: Net EOM after EOM



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLIC”TION
STATE OF WASHINGTON ’
) SS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS )

JANAE. STONER, being duly sworn on oath, deposes and
says that she is the publisher of the NORTHERN KITTITAS
COUNTY TRIBUNE, a weekly newspaper. That said news-
paper is a legal newspaper and has been approved as a legal
newspaper by order of the Superior Court in the county in
which it is published and it is now and has been for more
than six months prior to the date of the publications here-
inafter referred to, published in the English language con-
tinually as a weekly newspaper in Cle Elum, Kittitas
County, Washington, and is now and during all of said time
was published in an office maintained at the aforesaid place
of publication of said newspaper. That the annexed is a true
copy of

Norvee &/"74—'-’(’/5/04/
Cenmmm frzowe (2 -pp -2.2)

éﬂéwfxm Sanity 5:4&.&'7/2/?7’
SP-IF-23)

as it was published in regular issues (and not in supplement
form) of said newspaper once a

week for a period of on¢e consecutive weeks,

v
commencing on the K7 day of
\Afee/ , 2008 and ending on

A 7—
thez’él/dayof ~/ ‘/4}/ . 2008,

both dates inclusive, and that such newspaper was regularly
distributed to its subscribers during all of said period. That
the full amount of the fee charged for the foregoing publica-
tion is the

eo
sumof ¥ ﬂQ f - , which amount has

been paid in full. . -~
Q 44q { %
v

e
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

M’?/) , 2008.
- Jo 7/
42/14% S ot
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, residing at
/J Clo Elivipr 4 f: 99943

__, Gounty of Kittitas. Expires /11 1Y Jé/\'co.\“""‘w\;;

g
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of Washington, County of Kittitas, ss: Diane Ewing being first duly sworn on
oath, deposes and says: That she is the Office Manager of the Daily Record, a daily
newspaper. That said newspaper is a legal newspaper and has been approved as a legal
newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and it is
now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the publications hereinafter
referred to, published in the English language continually as a newspaper in Ellensburg,
Kittitas County, Washington, and it is now and during all of said time printed in an true
copy of

NOTICE OF DECISION
Graham Rezone (Z-08-02)
Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)

As is published in regular issues (and not in supplement form) of said newspaper once a
week for a period of 1 consecutive week(s), commencing on the following days.

JULY 23, 2008

All dates inclusive and that such newspaper were regularly distributed to its subscribers
during all of said period. That the full amount of the fee charged for the foregoing
pubhcatlon is the sum of_80. 83 rate of $5.30 per column inch for each insertion.

Subscribed to me@u&) 5 day e , 2008.

o | MMM :

PATSY A TENNEY

N otary Public in and for

The State of Washington
Residing at Ellensburg,
Washington (SEAL)

gl RECEIV D

Stafe of Wmhingﬂ?n

T Ratman | AUG 11 7004

My Appointment Explres-Aug 19, 2009

CDS
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Encompe..s [\/

ENGINEERING & SI.H?VEYING

108 East 2nd Street
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Phone: (509) 674-7433 Fax: (509) 674-7419

Te Lithts (,ouv‘ﬂ/ (S

LETL R OF TRANSMITTAL

2178

DATE 8_ 6-" O%

bnoe

ATTENTION
Mackenric

(‘)"5\)/\(,\}4’\ f—am»

g\f\o(\’ Plat /uy\wa

Elenshon WA q8024

WE ARE SENDING YOU

Nttached

[J Shop drawings [ Prints

[J Copy of letter [J Change order

[0 Under separate cover via

F~Samples

_the following iterns:

£
i

— T Specifications

COPIES DATE NO.

DESCRIPTION

%) Yo

\o€ 2 Mylars €or braham Family

.\_

\37\) D ot2. Pmocr Copyy o dedicetion d’no’rcb Sheet
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e e o }

Prnt of Treasures o e

showna o 307 blalaue

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

KFOI’ approval [J Approved as submitted [J Resubmit copies for approval

0 For your use [0 Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution

O As requested O Returned for corrections [J Return corrected prints

O For review and comment |

[J FOR BIDS DUE O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS

Thanles ANaclkenzie

COPY TO

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

SIGNED: WS



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

"~ KITTITAS COUNTY
| BN ——
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“Building Partnerships — Building Communities™

AGENDA STAFF REPORT
AGENDA DATE: July 15,2008
ACTION REQUESTED: Sign the ordinance approving the project related Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Graham

Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)

BACKGROUND: Richard Graham, landowner, submitted a project related rezone of approximately 12.19
acres from Forest & Range to Rural-3 along with a Short Plat to divide the 12.19 acres
into 4-lots.

The subject property is located south of Interstate-90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle
Elum, WA 98922, and is located in a portion of Section 04, TI9N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas
County. Map number 19-16-04030-0013.

The Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Element designates the subject
property as Rural and the current zoning of the property is Forest & Range.

Community Development Services Department issued a Notice of Application, pursuant
to KCC 15A.03, on February 22, 2008.

Kittitas County Community Development Services issued a SEPA Mitigated
Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) on April 25, 2008. No appeals were
received.

On May 27, 2008 the Kittitas County Planning Commission held an open record hearing
to consider the Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)
where testimony was received. The Planning Commission passed a motion by a vote of
3-1 (one member absent) to forward a recommendation of denial for the Graham Rezone.

The Board of County Commissioners did, on June 17, 2008, set a closed record hearing
for the July 1, 2008 agenda.

The Board of County Commissioners held a Closed Record Hearing on July 1, 2008 and
voted 3-0 to approve the rezone. Staff was directed to prepare enabling documents.

RECOMMENDATION: Review and sign the attached ordinance to approve the project related Graham Rezone
(Z-08-02) and Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)

HANDLING: Forward signed ordinance to CDS staff for Notice of Decision.

ATTACHMENTS: Ordinance

LEAD STAFF: Mackenzie Moynihan, Staff Planner

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ®* CODE ENFORCEMENT *® FIRE INVESTIGATION



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2008-4%4

GRAHAM REZONE (Z-08-02)
AND GRAHAM FAMILY SHORT PLAT (SP-08-02)
IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE KITTITAS COUNTY ZONING ATLAS
FOR A PORTION OF SECTION 04 OF TOWNSHIP 19 N., RANGE 16 E., FROM
FOREST AND RANGE TO RURAL-3

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Chapter 17, relating to the zoning of land,
adopted pursuant to RCW 58.17, a closed record hearing was held by the Kittitas
County Board of Commissioners on July 1, 2008 for the purpose of considering a
rezone from Forest & Range to Rural-3 known as the Graham Rezone and
described as follows:

Project related rezone of approximately 12.19 acres from Forest and Range to Rural-3
(File No. Z-08-02) with the accompanying Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) to
divide the 12.19 acres into 4-lots. Proponent: Richard Graham, landowner. Location
south of Interstate-90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922, within a
portion of Section 04, T19N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-16-04030-
0013.

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been given as required by law, and the necessary
inquiry has been made into the public interest to be served by such change of
zone; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended denial of said proposed rezone in a 3-
1 decision; and,

WHEREAS, the following FINDINGS OF FACT have been made concerning said proposed
rezone:

1. The Board of County Commissioners finds that Richard Graham, landowner,
submitted complete applications to Community Development Services for a rezone
from Forest & Range to Rural-3 along with a Short Plat to divide approximately
12.19 acres into 4-lots.

2. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the proposed development is
located south of Interstate-90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922,
and is located in a portion of Section 04, T19N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County.
Map number 19-16-04030-0013.



10.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that the proposed development
application included a rezone application from Forest & Range to Rural-3 and a
Short Plat to divide approximately 12.19 acres into 4-lots. The lots are all
approximately 3.00 acres in size.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that the site was accurately posted
with the “Land Use Action” sign as provided by Community Development
Services and as required by KCC 15A.03.110. The signed Affidavit of Posting
was returned to Community Development Services on February 19, 2008.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that Community Development
Services issued a Notice of Application pursuant to KCC 15A.03 on February 22,
2008. Interested jurisdictional agencies and landowners within 500 feet were
notified specifically, as required by law. The Legal Notice of Application was
published in the Daily Record on February 22, 2008. Said notices solicited
comments from jurisdictional agencies and from the general public.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that review under the State
Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) was required for this project. Based on
review of comments received, a Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance was
issued on April 25, 2008 under WAC 197-11-350.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that all conditions of the SEPA
Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance shall be adhered to by the applicant
(See Exhibit B).

The Board of County Commissioners finds that a plat note shall be added as
follows:

Withdrawals of groundwater on the subject property are subject to the
rules and regulations adopted and administered by the Washington State
Department of Ecology; this includes the use of water for irrigation.
Legally obtained water shall be used on site.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that a plat note shall be added as
follows:

The Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be considered as one
project and therefore shall be limited to one groundwater withdrawal
exemption for all four (4) proposed lots. All wells serving the Graham
Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be metered and records documenting
water usage shall be kept and made available for public inspection. The
cumulative daily withdrawal limit of all wells combined shall not exceed
the 5,000 gallon per day exemption set forth by the Department of
Ecology.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that an open record hearing was held
on May 27, 2008 and testimony was taken from those persons present who
wished to be heard. Due notice of this public hearing was given as required by
law, and the necessary inquiry was made into the public interest to be served by
this proposed project.



11. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the proposed rezone is consistent
with the underlying Comprehensive Plan designation of Rural.

12. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the proposed requested zone
change does meet all seven criteria as listed in KCC 17.98.020 and as follows:

1. The proposed amendment is compatible with the
comprehensive plan.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
Proposed Amendment for rezone firom Forest &
Range to Rural-3 is compatible with the underlying
comprehensive plan designation of Rural.

2. The proposed amendment bears a substantial relation to the
public health, safety or welfare.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that if
the rezone is consistent with the county’s
Comprehensive  Plan and  implements  said
Comprehensive Plan, then that is a clear indication
that the rezone is in the interest of the public health,
safety and welfare.

3. The proposed amendment has merit and value for Kittitas
County or a sub-area of the county.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
proposed rezone will take the pressure off and
preserve the agricultural lands in the area.
Further, the Comprehensive Plan states that “The
current mix of rural uses and densities has not
increased the cost to taxpayers for road and utility
improvements, police and fire protection, or the
education of school populations beyond the means
of the local people to finance such infrastructure.”

4, The proposed amendment is appropriate because of
changed circumstances or because of a need for additional
property in the proposed zone or because the proposed zone
is appropriate for reasonable development of the subject
property.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
proposed amendment is appropriate because all of
the parcels surrounding the subject property are
less than 20 acres in size.  For any future
development to occur on this property, it will
require a rezone.

5. The subject property is suitable for development in general
conformance with zoning standards for the proposed zone;

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that both
the current zome (Forest & Range) and the
proposed zone (Rural-3) are defined as rural lands
by the Comprehensive Plan.

b.  The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
requested zoning designation is congruous with the
underlying comprehensive plan designation and
allows similar and compatible uses with those of

3



neighboring properties, and so does not constitute
“spot zoning.”

6. The proposed amendment will not be materially detrimental
to the use of properties in the immediate vicinity of the
subject property.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that full
build out of the subject property will result in only
3 new residences. The road system is more than
adequate to handle this minor increase in traffic.

7. The proposed changes in use of the subject property shall
not adversely impact irrigation water deliveries to other
properties.

a. The Board of County Commissioners finds that the
subject property is outside of any irrigation district
and therefore there will be no impact to irrigation
water deliveries.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED: by the Board of County
Commissioners of Kittitas County, Washington, that approval is granted for the Graham
Rezone by a vote of 3-0 and associated Graham Family Short Plat with the following
conditions:

1. Soil logs need to be scheduled and dug at a mutually convenient time.
The developer/owner shall provide soil logs as per Chapter 246-272
WAC or as amended. The information obtained will be recorded and
placed in the short plat file for future reference. The information
obtained from these soil logs is for plat approval purposes only and does
not constitute a site evaluation in conjunction with the issuance of a
permit for any specific lot.

2. Proof of potable water must be shown prior to final plat approval.

3. For final approval of an individual well, the submittal of well logs or a
hydrogeological report with documentation/evidence to support the
claim regarding adequate availability of groundwater for the proposed
number of potable water wells is required. This report shall be
submitted by a Professional Engineer who practices in the field of
hydrology or by a licensed Hydrogeologist.

4. All applicants for subdivision utilizing wells shall have a note placed on
the face of the final mylar that states: Kittitas County relies on its
record that a supply of potable water exists. The approval of this
division of land includes no guarantee or assurance that there is a legal
right to withdraw groundwater within the land division.

S. The applicant shall be responsible for meeting or exceeding all
conditions and requirements set forth by the Department of Public
Works.

6. Access to Lot 4: The short plat drawing depicts a proposed access
location to lot 4; however, no easement is shown where it crosses lot 1.

A minimum 20’ wide access and utility easement shall be shown for the

4



proposed access location to lot 4.

7. Access Easements “Q” and “R” — Joint Use Driveway: Access
easements “Q” and “R” shall meet current Kittitas County Road
Standards for joint accesses. Each joint-use access shall serve no more
than two tax parcels. See Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05
edition.

a. Access easements shall be a minimum of 20’ wide. The
roadway width shall have a minimum width of 12°.

b. The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth
of 6.

c. Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility
of the owner whose property they serve. The County will not
maintain accesses.

d. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access
may result in further access requirements.

8. Private Road Maintenance Agreement: The applicant shall meet all
applicable conditions of any pre-established or required Private Road
Maintenance Agreements.

9. Lot Closure: It is the responsibility of the Professional Licensed
Surveyor (PLS) to ensure the lot closures are correct and accurate.

10. Access Permit: An approved access permit shall be required from the
Department of Public Works prior to creating any new driveway access
or performing work within the county road right of way.

11. Addressing: Contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator
at (509) 962-7523 to obtain addresses prior to obtaining a building
permit. A parcel cannot receive a building permit or utilities until such
parcel is identified with a 9-1-1 address.

12. Fire Protection: Contact the Kittitas County Fire Marshal regarding any
additional access requirements for Emergency Response.

13. Mailbox Placement: Mailboxes must be approved by the U.S. Postal
Service. Mailbox locations are site specific. Contact your local Post
Office for location and design standards before beginning construction.

14. Mailbox Placement: The U.S. Postal Service requires that private roads
with 6 or more residences install USPS approved Cluster Box Units
(CBUs) at a safe location at the mouth of the private road. Contact your
local post office for location and additional design requirements before
beginning construction.

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED: by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas County,
Washington, after due deliberation and in the best interest of the public, does hereby approve said
zone change of 12.19 acres, from Forest and Range to Rural-3, known as the Graham Rezone,
and does hereby authorize the amendment of the Kittitas County Zoning Map as set forth in
attached Exhibit A.



ADOPTED this

ATTEST:
CLERK OF THE BOARD

Julie A. Kjorsvik

day of

2008.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Mark McClain, Chairman

Alan A. Crankovich, Vice-Chairman

Linda K. Huber, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Greg Zempel, Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA#19125
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EXHIBIT B

SEPA
MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Project: Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-
02)

Description: A rezone from Forest & Range to Rural-3 together with a Short
Plat to subdivide approximately 12.19 acres of land into four (4)
lots.

Proponent:  Richard Graham
PO Box 1026
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Location: The project is located south of Interstate 90, off Lower Peoh Point
Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922, and is located in a portion of Section
04, TI9N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-16-
04030-0013.

Lead Agency: Kittitas County Community Development Services

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant
adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required
under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed
environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This information is
available to the public on request. The lead agency for this proposal has also determined that
certain mitigation measures are necessary in order to issue a Determination of Non-Significance
for this proposal. Failure to comply with the mitigation measures identified hereafter will result
in the issuance of a Determination of Significance (DS) for this project. These mitigation
measures include the following:

The following conditions shall also apply based on the project specific analysis:

I. Transportation
A. The applicant shall be responsible for meeting or exceeding all conditions and
requirements set forth by the Department of Public Works, as listed in the attached

memorandum.

B. A minimum 20 wide access and utility easement shall be shown on the final mylars
for the proposed access location to Lot 4 of the Graham Family Short Plat.

II. Air

A. If the applicant plans to burn trees or debris from the property, the applicant shall
obtain a burn permit from the Department of Ecology. Only natural unprocessed



vegetation may be burned in an outdoor fire. It is the applicant’s responsibility to
contact the Department of Ecology regarding this permit.

B. Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-400-040 requires that reasonable
precautions be taken to prevent dust from leaving the project site. Additionally, dust
is prohibited from interfering unreasonably with the use and enjoyment of property,
causing health impacts or damaging property or business. As a result, the applicant
shall be responsible for creating a site-specific Fugitive Dust Control Plan (FDCP)
before starting this project. The plan shall be followed throughout the duration of
any activity and construction of the project.

III. Water

A. Activities such as road widening, stump pulling and clearing, grading and fill work
and utility placements may require an NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit
issued by the Department of Ecology prior to start of construction. This permit
requires the preparation of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. It is the
applicant’s responsibility to contact the Department of Ecology.

B. Stormwater and surface runoff generated from this project shall be treated onsite and
shall not be allowed to flow into County road right-of-ways.

C. Withdrawals of groundwater on the subject property are subject to the rules and
regulations adopted and administrated by the Washington State Department of
Ecology; this includes the use of water for irrigation. Legally obtained water must
be used on-site.

D. The Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be considered as one project and
therefore shall be limited to one groundwater withdrawal exemption for all four (4)
proposed lots.

E. Property owners shall be required to demonstrate compliance with the single project
withdrawal limitation of 5,000 gallons to be shared between the four lots.

F. All wells serving the Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02) shall be metered and
records documenting water usage shall be kept and made available for public
inspection. The cumulative daily withdrawal limit of all wells combined shall not
exceed the 5,000 gallon per day exemption set forth by the Department of Ecology.

G. Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-150 provides for the protection of
existing rights against impairment, i.e. interruption or interference in the availability
of water. If the water supply in your area becomes limited your use could be
curtailed by those with senior water rights.

IV. Light and Aesthetics

A. All outdoor lighting shall be shielded and directed downward to minimize the effect
to nearby residential properties.

V. Noise

A. Development and construction practices for this project shall only occur between the
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hours of 7:00am to 7:00pm to minimize the effect of construction noise on nearby
residential properties.

VI. Public Safety

A. Addresses of all new residences shall be clearly visible from both directions at the
county road.

B. The applicant shall consult with the local school district to determine a safe location
for a school bus stop and said location shall be depicted on the final mylars.

VII. SEPA Review

This MDNS is issued under WAC 197-11-350. The lead agency will not act on this proposal for
15 days. Any action to set aside, enjoin, review, or otherwise challenge this administrative SEPA
action’s procedural compliance with the provisions of Chapter 197-11 WAC shall be commenced
within 10 working days (on or before 5:00 PM, Friday, May 9, 2008).

Responsible

Official: Mackenzie Moynihan

Title: Staff Planner

Address: Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 North Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) 962-7506 FAX 962-7682

Date: April 25,2008

Pursuant to Chapter 15A.07 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed by submitting specific factual
objections in writing with a fee of $500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners, Kittitas
County Courthouse Room 110, Ellensburg, WA 98926. Timely appeals must be received no later
than 5:00 PM., May 9. 2008. Aggrieved parties are encouraged to contact the Board at (509) 962-
7508 for more information on appeal process.
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Res. 2008-109
Ord. 2008-14
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KITTITAS COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS AGENDA
TUESDAY JULY 15, 2008 - 10:00 A.M.

Commissioners Auditorium
205 West 5" Room 109 - Ellensburg

THE AGENDA STUDY SESSION WILL
BE HELD ON MONDAY AT 10:30 A.M. IN THE COMMISSIONERS AUDITORIUM

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Introduction of New County Employees
Proclamations

Awards and Recognitions

a. Certificate of Appreciation for Carrie Panattoni

Approval of Agenda

CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed within the Consent Agenda have been distributed to each member of the Kittitas County
Board of Commissioners for reading and study. They are considered routine and will be enacted by one
motion of the Commissioners with no separate discussion. If separate discussion is desired, that item may
be removed by request from the Consent Agenda and placed under Board Discussion/Decision ltems.

a. Approve Minutes

b. Request from HopeSource to Approve a Grant Application to Apply for THOR Expansion Funding

C. Request to Approve Contract Amendment #2 with the State of Washington, Division Developmental
Disabilities

d. Request to Approve Contract Amendment #2 between Kittitas County and Eimview

e. Request to Approve a Corrected Contract for Yakima Juvenile Detention

f. Request to Approve a Resolution Establishing an Operating Advance for the Kittitas County Fair

g. Request to Approve a Resolution Changing Petty Cash Accounts

h. Request to Approve an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement to provide Mutual Aid & Mobilization

between Ellensburg Police Department, Central Washington University Police Department, Kittitas
Police Department, Cle Elum/Roslyn/South Cle Elum Police Department and the Kittitas County
Sheriff's Office

i. Request to Approve and Authorize the Chair to Sign the Final Mylars for the Suncadia Phase 1
Division 12 Binding Site Plan
Request to Approve a Resolution Approving the Sunset Farms Preliminary Plat (P-07-60)

J-
@ Request to Approve a Resolution Remanding the Firkins Rezone (Z-08-01) and Firkins Preliminary

— __ Plat (P-08-02)

T RequesttoApprove an Ordinance Approving the Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Grah?l:amm
Short Plat (SP-08-02) S /
m.

Requéstto Approve a Resolution Granting Preliminary Approvai to the Pond‘éras‘a Pines Preliminajry
Plat (P-07-42)
Request to Set a Closed Record Hearing to Consider the Whitaker Rezone (Z-06-41) [ 41—

0. Request to Approve a Resolution Rejecting All Bids for the Courthouse Curtainwall Replacement
Project

p. Request to Approve an Addendum to a Lease with Jack Clerf for Property Located within the
Bowers Field Airport

q. Request to Approve a Notice of Public Hearing to Consider a Lease of County Property within the
Airport Binding Site Plan

r. Request to Approve a Notice of Public Hearing to Consider a Lease of County Property within the
Airport Binding Site Plan Specifically the Eastern Portions of Lots H-45/46 and Lots H-43/44

s. Request to Approve an Interlocal Agreement between State Parks and Kittitas County Noxious

Weed Control Board



8. Correspondence

9. Administrative Matters
10. Citizen Comments on Non-Agenda ltems
11. Board Discussion/Decision ltems
a. Resolution Denying the Thunder Ridge Preliminary Plat (P-07-23) {Xu ¢ (4
b. Conduct a Closed Record Hearing to Consider the Henley Rezone (Z-07-10)
(o} Appointments to the Upper County Ground Water Advisory Committee
d. Appeal hearing continued from June 30, 2008 to consider enabling documents upholding the
decision made by Kittitas County Community Development Services denying the Marchel Boundary
7 Line Adjustment (BL-08-00020) (The record is closed)
12. Mis:::ellaneous
13. Executive Session
14. Adjournment
TIMED ITEMS

(All public hearings will be heard in the following order)

2:00 P.M.

PUBLIC HEARING continued from July 1, 2008 to consider the lease of Lot H-35 of the Kittitas
County Airport Binding Site Plan in Section 25, Township 18, Range 18, Kittitas County. (The
record is closed).

PUBLIC HEARING to consider the reduction of speed on Sisters Road, Kittitas County.

PUBLIC HEARING to consider the designation of traffic control on Patrick’s Park Road, White Pine
Road, Red Cedar Drive and Evergreen Valley Loop Road, Kittitas County.
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Kittitas County Planning Commission
May 27, 2008

Graham Rezone and Graham Family Short Plat
Z-08-02 and SP-08-02

Good evening. For the record, Mackenzie Moynihan, Staff Planner. Tonight |
will be presenting for you the Graham Rezone and the Graham Family Short
Plat.
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Overview of Proposal

e Rezone approximately 12.19 acres from
Forest & Range to Rural-3

e Short Plat the 12.19 Acres into 4-lots

e Subject property is located south of
Interstate 90, off of Lower Peoh Point Road

e Submitted by Richard Graham, landowner

e SEPA MDNS issued April 25,2008 — no
appeals were received

This application is a request by Richard Graham, landowner, to rezone 1
parcel totaling approximately 12.19 acres from Forest & Range to Rural-3.
This rezone, if approved, would be followed by the proposed Graham Family
Short Plat, an application to divide the 12.19 acres into 4-lots. The subject
property is located south of Interstate 90, off of Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle
Elum, WA and is located in a portion of section 04, township 19 north, range

16 east, in Kittitas County. The specific Tax parcel number can be found in
your packets.



— Subject Property |

Here you can see the approximate location of the subject property. The
easement shown on the north edge of the property is the John Wayne Trail.
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The subject property is located outside of any irrigation districts. The applicant
proposed individual wells and septic systems for this project. Because this is
one project with one single exemption from the Department of Ecology, the
wells will be required to be metered. The single groundwater exemption of
5,000 gallons per day shall be shared between the 4 proposed lots. Individual
septic systems are allowed.
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Proposed access to the plat will be off of County maintained Lower Peoh Point
Road onto a private 40’ access & Utility easement (easement Q) that is

already paved. The applicant is also proposing a nhew 40’ easement to use to
access Lot 2 of the Short Plat.



The county’s comprehensive code designates the property as Rural. These
areas are characterized by lands that can support residential development
along with farming, mining and forestry.



The property is currently zoned Forest & Range. The subject property is
entirely surrounded by Forest & Range zoning, however there is Ag-3 and
Rural-3 zoning in the general vicinity. The applicant is proposing a zone
change from Forest & Range to Rural-3.




Yakima River Floodplain ‘ e

An administrative site analysis was completed by Community Development
Services in compliance with Title 17A. The only noted critical area affecting
the subject property are some areas of steep slope, some in excess of 30%.
The Yakima River Floodplain is across the John Wayne Trail and does not
affect the proposed short plat property.



Cle Elum Roslyn School District #404

Kittitas County Fire District# 7

The property is located within the Cle Elum Roslyn School District 404 and is
located within Fire District # 7
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AERIAL PHOTO — GRAHAM SHORT PLAT

Here you can see an aerial photo of the project site, including the John Wayne
Trail and the Yakima River to the north of the property. The project site itself is
hilly and as you can see, has a lot of trees.



Notices

e Application received February 7, 2008

o Affidavit of Posting was signed and returned to
CDS on February 19, 2008

e Notice of Application was issued and published on
February 22,2008 in the Daily Record

e Comments were received from Department of
Ecology, Department of Public Works, Kittitas
County Environmental Health, Kittitas Reclamation
District, CTED

e A SEPA MDNS was issued on April 25,2008

In review: A complete application was submitted to Community Development
Services on February 7, 2008. The “Land Use Action” sign was posted at the
site as required by KCC 15A.03.110 and the signed Affidavit of Posting was
returned to CDS on February 19, 2008. The Notice of Application was issued
and published in the Daily Record on February 22, 2008. Comments were
received from the Department of Ecology, Kittitas County Department of
Public Works, Kittitas County Environmental Health, CTED and the Kittitas
Reclamation District. These comments are included in your packets for your
review. A SEPA MDNS was issued on April 25, 2008 and no appeals were
received.
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Mackenzie Moynihan

From: Mackenzie Moynihan

Sent: Friday, May 30, 2008 8:01 AM
To: '‘Richard Graham'

Cc: ‘Noah Goodrich'

Subject: RE: Graham Rezone (Z-08-02)

Dear Mr. Graham,

According to County records and our GIS system your parcel that is on the north side of the John Wayne Trail is also
zoned Forest & Range, not Rural-3. This is why, when the application was submitted, it was recommended to
Encompass that you include that lot in the rezone and make it a “lot 5” even if it wasn’t a buildable lot (for the record,
the county does not determine whether lots are buildable or not). This would have allowed that “island parcel” to be
rezoned to rural-3 along with the parcel we presented to the planning commission and thus it would not have appeared
to be a “spot zone” change.

Your initial application included the “Island parcel” to the north in the rezone application (to be rezoned from F&R to
Rural-3), but this parcel was not included in the short plat application (as an additional lot, buildable or not). We cannot
process a rezone of a tax parcel that is not simultaneously included in either a short plat or a long plat. This is why your
initial application had to be revised in order to be accepted by the county and in order to adhere to county code.

If you were told that your “island parcel” was already zoned Rural-3, according to county records you were
misinformed.

However, that said, | would just like to remind you that just because the Planning Commission recommends denial of a
project does not mean it is a done deal. The rezone will still be presented to the Board of County Commissioners and
they ultimately make the final decision. The Planning Commission merely makes a recommendation that we, the staff
planners, forward to the BOCC. The BOCC often overturns whatever recommendation the Planning Commission makes.
It happens all the time.

Regarding the colored zoning maps, the ones that | included in my presentation are the only ones we have. They were
directly from our GIS system and they do show the “island parcel” as being zoned Forest & Range. | do not believe my
presentation was flawed or incomplete. | used the information | have available to me, as it is, and put together the
presentation just like | do for every other applicant.

If you have further questions or need further assistance or would like to discuss this in more depth, please let me know.
| believe this is an issue that needs to be taken up with Encompass rather than with the county.

Mackenzie Mognihan, Staff Planner

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926
mackenzie.moynihan@co.Kkittitas.wa.us

Phone: 509.962.7024 Fax: 509.962.7682

All e-mail sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County e-mail system and may be subject to Public Disclosure under
Chapter 42.56 RCW and is subject to archiving and review by someone other than the recipient.



From: Richard Graham [mailto:richardgraham886@hotmail.com]
Sent: Friday, May 30, 2008 5:13 AM

To: Goodrich, Noah; Mackenzie Moynihan

Subject: Graham Rezone (Z-08-02)

As you know, my orginal rezone application was denied as it contained
a second lot. This is a 3ac parcel ajoining and north of the 12.19 acre
lot now in the rezone application process, reference above. At the time
of this denial, I was informed that this 3 ac parcel was already partially
zoned F&R and partially rural 3.

None of the colored zoning maps used at the presentations at the open
record public hearing this week (5/27/08) showed color zoning designations
for this 3 ac parcel. Thus the major point of 12.19ac request to be

rezoned rural 3 as being a logical and contigious progression was lost on
the planning commissioners. Visually it appeared to be a request for an
inconsistant island of rural 3 zoneing in a sea of exsisting Forest & Range
zoneing, instead of an extention of hundreds of existing rural 3 acre

zoned parcels.

As the commissioners said, "It's the same problem as the previous previous
petition, (Furgeson or some such), A SPOT REZONE!" Later oral comments,
including my own, about the incomplete color maps fell on deaf ears, the
damage had been done.

The commissioners voted to recomend denial of my application. This was
neither fair, right or reasonalble. However, based on the flawed and
incomplete presentation (colored zoning maps), well ???

In any event, I would like to see complete colored zoning maps and then
I will determine if a petition to set aside the commissioner's denial
recommendation should be made, along with a request for a new hearing.
Or what do you advise as to how to set the record straight, so that my
application can see the light of a full and fair presentation before this
goes any futher.

Thank you,

Richard Graham



Mackenzie Moynihan Exhibit No.: /A(

From: Noah Goodrich [ngoodrich@encompasses.net] Hearing: ﬁmn.m COM-’NSS ion
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 9:44 AM Date: 5-27-0¢

To: Richard Graham; Mackenzie Moynihan Submitted by: DS

Subject: RE: Bus Stop/Final

Good morning Mackenzie. Richard has done his due diligence in regards to the bus stop requirement. Based on the
comment below, the school district does not want to alter the existing stop on Lower Peoh Point Road. Please include this
information into the permanent record for project rezone. Thanks again,

Noak Goodrick

Encompass Engineering & Surveying
108 East 2nd Street

Cle Elum, WA 98922

Phone: (509) 674-7433

Fax: (509) 674-7419
ngoodrich@encompasses.net
www.encompasses.net

Encompass Engineering & Surveying, its officers or agents shall not be responsible for the accuracy or completeness of electronic
file copies.

Due to the potential that information exchanged by electronic media can deteriorate, be damaged, lost or modified, intentionally
or otherwise, use of this electronic data by anyone other than Encompass Engineering & Surveying shall be at the sole risk of such
user and without liability or legal exposure to Encompass Engineering & Surveying. The recipient is responsible for verifying the
accuracy of data against governing hard copy documentation. If there is a discrepancy between the hard copy and the electronic
copy, the hard copy will govern. Recipient assumes all risks in the changing or modification of data and revisions or updating of
hard copy documents.

From: Richard Graham [mailto:richardgraham886@hotmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 8:50 AM

To: Noah Goodrich

Subject: FW: Bus Stop/Final

Noah,

This is the result of a handfull of emails and a meeting
I had with Barr.

Richard

From: barrg@cleelum.wednet.edu

To: richardgraham886@hotmail.com
Date: Tue, 13 May 2008 16:42:30 -0700
Subject: Bus Stop

RE: our conversation today. Our policy is to provide safe and accessible bus stops. As you know, our
school year involves between four and six months of adverse weather. This would prevent us from using
the end of the Lower Peoh Point road as a turn around due to the grade of the hill, and the potential of

1



sliding on the ice and snow. Therefore, The bus stop for your development would be the existing turn
around that is maintained and signed as a bus turn around by the county. I am not sure of the physical
location, but it is located next to #7151 Lower Peoh Point, the Massucco property.

I hope this helps you. If you have further questions, please feel free to contact me.

Greg Barr

Transportation Manager

Cle Elum Roslyn S.D.

0. 509 649 4855

C. 509 304 6024
barrg@cleelum.wednet.eduprevent




-AGENDA-
KITTITAS COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

Tuesday May 27, 2008 @ 6:30 pm - COMMISSIONERS’ AUDITORIUM - 205 W. Fifth Street, Eliensburg

Procedure for Participation - Please Sign in Legibly - When Recognized:
e  State your name, address and whether you are representing only yourself or others. All
remarks/comments should be addressed to the Board as a body and not to any specific member
or the audience. Questions should be addressed to the Chairman.

e Please limit Applicant Presentation to fifteen (15) minutes; Public Testimony to three (3) minutes.

e  Submit all written comments or other media to the Planning Commission Clerk as an exhibit for
the permanent record.

L Call to order and introduction of members and staff.
I Correspondence

L. Minutes — May 13, 2008 meeting

V. Old Business

A. Ponderosa Pines 12-lot Preliminary Plat (P-07-42)

1. Board approval of Findings of Fact to support decision rendered at the May 13, 2008
Planning Commission meeting.

B. Henley Rezone (Z-07-10)

Application for a rezone of 49.48 acres from Ag-20 to Ag-5 (File No. Z-2007-10), submitted by Henley
Group LTD, landowner. Location: west of Bettas Road and west of SR-97, Cle Elum, WA 98922, within a
portion of Section 4, T19N, R17E, WM, in Kittitas County. Assessor’'s map number 19-17-04051-0001.

1. Planning Commission Deliberation and motion.
C. Thunder Ridge Plat (P-07-23)

Application to divide 8.02 acres into 8 lots that range from 0.83 acres to 1.34 acres in size, submitted by
Chuck Cruse of Cruse and Associates, landowner. Location: east of the City of Cle Elum located off Deer
Meadow Drive, Cle Elum, WA 98922, within parts of Section 25, T20N, T20N, R15E, WM in Kittitas
County, Map number 20-15-25056-0002.

Staff Presentation.

Applicant Presentation.

Public Testimony.

Planning Commission deliberation.
Motion.

Or B 00 N
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V. New Business
A. Sunset Farms Preliminary Plat (P-07-60)

Application to divide two parcels totaling approximately 20 acres into a total of 6 lots ranging in size from
3.24 acres to 3.74 acres, submitted by Terry Ostergaard, authorized agent for Gene Lamoureux,
landowner. Location: east of the City of Kittitas, south of Vantage Highway and north of Sunset Road,
Ellensburg, WA 98926, and located in a portion of Sections 02 and 03, T17N, WM, in Kittitas County.
Map numbers 17-20-03000-0002 and 17-20-02000-0009.

Staff Presentation.

Applicant Presentation.

Public Testimony.

Planning Commission deliberation.
Motion.

arowN=

B. Firkins Rezone & Firkins Plat (Z-08-01) & (P-08-02)

Application for a project related rezone from Agriculture-20 to Agriculture-3 along with a preliminary plat
application proposing to subdivide approximately 15.03 acres of land into 5 lots, submitted by Cam
Sherwood authorized agent for Charles Firkins, landowner. Location: east of the City of Ellensburg, north
of Vantage Highway, east of Wilson Creek Road, on Game Farm Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926, and is
located in portion of Section 29, T18N, R19E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 18-19-29040-0008
and 18-19-29040-0009.

Staff Presentation.

Applicant Presentation.

Public Testimony.

Planning Commission deliberation.
Motion.

O P RO e

C. Graham Rezone & Graham Family Short Plat ( Z-08-02) & (SP-08-02)

Application for a rezone of one parcel from Forest & Range to Rural -3, followed by the Graham Family
Short Plat (SP-08-02) to subdivide the approximately 12.19 acre parcel into 4-lots, submitted by Richard
Graham, landowner. Location: south of Interstate 90, off Lower Peoh Point Road, Cle Elum, WA 98922,
and is located in a portion of Section 04, T19N, R16E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-16-04030-
0013.

Staff Presentation.

Applicant Presentation.

Public Testimony.

Planning Commission deliberation.
Motion.

RN =
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY, TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

128 . 107 Avertre SW « PO Box 42525 « Olympia, Washington 98504.2525 « (360) 725-4000

August 5, 2008

Mackenzie Moynihan

Staff Planner

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 North Ruby Street Suite 2

Ellensburg, Washington 98926

Dear Ms. Moynihan:

Thank you for sending the Washington State Department of Community, Trade and Economic Development
(CTED) the following materials as required under RCW 36.70A.106. Please keep this letter as documentation
that you have met this procedural requirement.

County of Kittitas - Adopted Ordinance 2008-14 site rezone (SP-08-02) and (Z-08-02), amending the
zoning atlas for a portion of section 04 of township 19N., Range 16E., from Forest and Range to Rural-
3. These materials were received on 07/25/2008 and processed with the Material ID # 13274.

We have forwarded a copy of this notice to other state agencies. If this is a draft amendment, adopted
amendments should be sent to CTED within ten days of adoption and to any other state agencies who
commented on the draft.

If you have any questions, please call me at (360) 725-3045.

Sincerely,
Oyl d Rty
for

Joyce Phillips

Growth Management Planner
Growth Management Services

Enclosure
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Planning Commission Minutes -Ju. 10, 2008

KITTITAS COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
Tuesday, June 10, 2008 @ 6:30 P.M.

COMMISSIONER’S AUDITORIUM
205 W. Fifth Street, Ellensburg

l. Call to order and introduction of members and staff.

Chairman Black called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Those present: Chairman David Black, Grant Clark, Larry Fuller, Kim Green and Jéson Grant no members
were absent. :

Also present: CDS Assistant Director Allison Kimball; CDS Staff Planners Scott Turnbull, Dan Valoff, ‘
Mackenzie Moynihan and Kari Braniff, Public Works Randy Carbary, Clerk Lindsay Watkins and approximately
5 individuals representing applicants and public interest.

Il. Correspondence

. Approval of Minutes

Larry Fuller moved to approve May 27, 2008 Planning Commission minutes as written. Grant Clark
seconded and the motion carried with all in favor.

11l. Old Business

A. Henley Rezone (Z-07-10)
Chair opened Hearing for Findings of Fact.

Grant Clark moved to pass Henley Rezone (Z-07-10) Findings of Fact. Larry Fuller seconded and the
motion passed with all in favor.

B. Thunder Ridge Plat (P-07-23)
Chair opened Hearing for Findings of Fact.

Larry Fuller moved to pass Thunder Ridge Plat (P-07-23) Findings of Fact. Grant Clark seconded and
the motion passed with all in favor.

C. Sunset Farms Preliminary Plat (P-07-60)

Chair opened Hearing for Findings of Fact.

- Grant Clark moved to pass Sunset Farms Preliminary Plat (P-07-60) Findings of Fact. Larry Fuller

seconded and the motion passed with all in favor.

D. Firkins Rezone & Firkins Plat (Z-08-01) & (P-08-02)

Chair opened Hearing for Findings of Fact.

Grant Clark moved to pass Firkins Rezone (Z-08-01) & Firkins Family Preliminary Plat (P-08-02)
Findings of Fact. Larry Fuller seconded and the motion passed majority in favor and Jason Grant
declining.
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Planning Commission Minutes -Ju. _ 10, 2008
"E: Graham Rezone & Graham Family Short Plat (2-08-02) & (SP-08-02)
 Chair opened Hearing for Findings of Fact.

Grant Clark moved to pass Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) & Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)
Findings of Fact. Larry Fuller seconded and the motion passed with all in favor.

V. New Business
A. Finley Rezone (Z-08-04) and Finley Preliminary Plat (P-08-05)
Chair opened.Hearing for Staff Presentation.

CDS Staff Planner, Mackenzie Moynihan read portions of her staff report into the record. Attached hereto
and incorporated is a copy of that staff report.

Chair opened Hearing for Applicant Presentation.

Noah Goodrich, Encompass and Surveying, 108 East 2™ Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922, stated he agreed
with the staff presentation and gave a brief overview of his presentation and submitted Exhibits A, B, C and
D into the record.

Chair opened Hearing for Public Testimony.

Sandford Kinzer, 820 Bare Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926, stated the Planning Commission Board denied a
similar rezone in the past and should deny this rezone as well.

Grant asked if Mr. Kinzer if he signed a court appeals form.

Kinzer stated he did.

Chris Gaidos, 2603 West Willis Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926, stated he has no concerns with the rezone
what so ever he is just concerned with water and wants to make sure there will be no restrictions from its

current path right now.

Stacy Finley, 4352 Hawk Street, San Diego, CA 92123, stated she is a widower and the reason for the
request of a rezone is to sell off parcels so she doesn’t have to sell her home that her husband and she built.

Goodrich stated he didn’t know about that and referred the question to Dave Nelson.
Green asked about an underground pipe.

Dave Nelson, 707 Tamarack Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926, stated the water will not be stopped from going
through the property.

Clark asked about access to the back lots.
Goodrich pointed out the access to the back lots on the power point maps.

/' Chair opened Hearing for Planning Commission Deliberation and Motion.

Black stated he would like to continue this to the next Planning Commission meeting.
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David Black moved to continue Finley Rezone (Z-08-04) and Finley Preliminary Plat (P-08-05) to June
, 24, 2008 Planning Commission meeting. Larry Fuller seconded and the motion passed with all in

- favor.

B. McBeth Preliminary Plat (P-07-54)

Chair opened Hearing for Staff Presentation.

CDS Staff Planner, Mackenzie Moynihan read portions of her staff report into the record. Attached hereto
and incorporated is a copy of that staff report and submitted Exhibit A in to the record.

Chair opened Hearing for Applicant Presentation.
Noah Goodrich, Encompass and Surveying, 108 East 2" Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922, stated he agreed
with the staff presentation and gave a brief overview of his presentation and submitted Exhibit B into the

record.

Public Works, Randy Carbary stated the Department of Public Works has been requiring on plats that
applicants provide more detail on access roads.

Chair opened Hearing for Public Testimony.

No Public Testimony.

Chair opened Hearing for Planning Commission Deliberation and Motion.

Fuller stated until they get a second access he is not in favor of this.

Clark stated he agrees with Fuller but it's something we could condition.

Green stated she agrees with Clark.

Grant Clark moved to pass forward McBeth Preliminary Plat (P-07-54) to the Board of County
Commissioners with a recommendation of approval with the condition that the secondary access be
defined and constructed prior to final approval. Jason Grant seconded and the motion passed 4/1
with Larry Fuller voting no. :

Findings of Fact will be brought back to the June 24, 2008 Planning Commission meeting.

Next regularly scheduled meeting is June 24, 2008 at 6:30p.m.

Meeting adjourned at 7:52 p.m.

/%n\( N =——Sv H;\c\écﬂ Wahkins

Lindsay Watkins, Planning Commission Clerk
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KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mackenzie Moynihan, Community Development Services

FROM: Randy Carbary, Planner Il/u’/

DATE: February 26, 2008 FEB 2 7 g0pg
SUBJECT:  Graham Family Short Plat SP08-02 / KITTITAS coyny

Our department has reviewed the plat application and has the following comments:

X _ “Conditional Preliminary Approval” is recommended based on the information
provided. See below for conditions of preliminary approval.

“Additional Information Requested”. Prior to continuing the approval process for the
submitted development, additional information is requested for analysis.

The following issue shall be resolved prior to final approval:

1. Access to Lot 4: The short plat drawing depicts a proposed access location to lot 4;
however, no easement is shown where it crosses lot 1. A minimum 20’ wide access and
utility easement shall be shown for the proposed access location to lot 4.

2. Plat Note #7: Plat note #7 does not apply and shall be removed.

3. Revised Lot Closures: Our department received a revised short plat application on 2/13/08.
Revised lot closures which reflect the new lot dimensions shall be required prior to final
approval.

The following shall be conditions of preliminary approval:

1. Access Easements “Q” and “R” - Joint-Use Driveway: Access easements “Q” and “R” shall
meet current Kittitas County Road Standards for joint-use accesses. Each joint-use access
shall serve no more than two tax parcels. See Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05
edition.

a. Access easements shall be a minimum of 20’ wide. The roadway width shall have a
minimum width of 12’.

b. The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth of 6”.

Page 1 of 2

411 N. Ruby St. Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663

G:\Eng\Development\Short Plats\Graham Family\Comments to CDS 2-25-08.docx
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Encomp s f\ LETT "B OF TRANSMITTAL
oo e 0 AP oeg

108 East 2nd Street
Cle Elum, WA 98922

DATE JOB NO.
BD% & 706
Phone: (509) 674-7433 Fax: (509) 674-7419 ATTENTION ~— _ L
AriewipaE  EAmBECice. .S
T0O S— RE: .
KW\\ A "M;!/\T?\ k-‘k—nr’\k"ﬂ \ T &Igf?i‘{"’yﬁ,’f?f %fﬂé?{ c.f??éi
i
WE ARE SENDING YOU [0 Attached [0 Under separate cover via the following items:
>
[J Shop drawings O Prints O Plans [J Samples [J Specifications
[ Copy of letter [J Change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
\ 2 1y MR VA LA TR L TY  LETIER
\ 2 LT e L oY ar Selier Sdv 4 iciadwy WA

A
d
t
4
A
<

4=
!

A i
P

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

jﬁ\ For approval [0 Approved as submitted O Resubmit ______ copies for approval
O For your use [0 Approved as noted 0O Submit_____ copies for distribution
O As requested [J Returned for corrections 0O Return______ corrected prints
O For review and comment 0
0 FOR BIDS DUE 0O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
COPY TO s I 7 // v -

7~ ;
{ ) 2., //
SIGNED: __! /)(fé%/({{

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
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Encompass f\/

ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

August 4, 2008

ATTN: Catherine Bambrick, M.S.
Kittitas County Health Department
411 N. Ruby Street Suite 3
Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: Graham Family Short Plat
Dear Ms. Bambrick:

This letter is written as a water availability report to present information that would
indicate that potable water is likely to be attained by drilling individual wells on the
proposed short plat lots or that shared wells or a community well(s) could meet the water
demands of the subdivision.

The proposed short plat lies adjacent to Lower Peoh Point Road along the southern
boundary and the John Wayne Trail along the northern boundary in the northwest quarter
of the southwest quarter of Sections 4, Township 19 North, Range 16 East, W.M. The
parcel generally slopes northerly across the site toward the Yakima River.

Data on existing well logs was gathered within approximately one quarter of a mile from
the proposed subdivision. Well logs were obtained for eight wells in Section 4. The well
logs indicate a high probability of encountering potable water. In addition, there is an
existing well located on the parcel, but data on the existing well is not available.

The wells vary in depth from 38 feet to 715 feet with the average depth for the eight wells
at 274 feet. The well production quantities vary from 10 gallons per minute to 100
gallons per minute with the average for the eight wells at 36 gallons per minute. The
static water level in the wells varies from 18 to 340 feet with the average level at 149
feet.

Based on the well log information, I recommend the Graham Family Short Plat be
approved because of the probability that individual wells could be drilled on the lots or
shared wells could be drilled to serve two lots or a community well(s) could be drilled
with a minimum production to serve four lots. This recommendation is based on the
existence and productivity of the wells previously mentioned. This recommendation
should not be construed to be a guarantee that wells can be drilled at any particular
location or depth and there is no guarantee on the production of the well(s).

108 East 2™ Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922 Phone: (509) 674-7433 Fax: (509) 674-7419

www.EncompassES.net



August 4, 2008
Page 2

Thank you for your consideration. Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Chad Allen, P.E.
ENCOMPASS ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Enclosures

Cc: Richard Graham

[z 11/28/ > & ]




RECEIVING NoO.

GRAHAM FAMILY SHORT PLAT sP-08-02

PORTION OF SW % OF SECTION 4,
TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M.

32)(33

VICINITY MAP

ey
&
vakima > wEEw, LEGEND
; x‘w.mm- we” %
+ SECTION CORNER
- ( ) RECORD DATA
< > MEASURED BEARING AND/OR DISTANCE
O  FND CAP & REBAR
©  SET CAP & REBAR LS§ 18092
A ® wELL HEAD
R
N.T.S. 5 19-16-04030-0016
LT.S. 3

INDEX LOCATION:

SEC.4 T.79NR.16F WM.
& s ° ()
] L)
KITNITAS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ( Iy rexT )
1 $nch = 100" M.
EXAMINED AND APPROVED THIS ___ DAY OF
—AD, 20 RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE ......covereimmenesmecmacorsonns
FILED FOR RECORD THIS.... ..... DAY OF suswispanzis 20kwesaATvsvusal M
IN B < OF. \T PAGE. AT 1HE REQUEST OF

KITNTAS COUNTY ENGINEER

COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE GRAHAM FAMILY SHORT PLAT HAS
BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND THAT IT CONFORMS TO
THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE KITTITAS COUNTY PLANNING
COMMISSION.

DATED THIS ___DAYOF _____ AD, 20

PAVEMENT

THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY
ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF TH%[%}I\?IIE)Y RECOILD!NG ACT AT THE

REQUEST OF. .. BRAHA
.. 2008,

A
e Sl K
KITITAS COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR g § ,\-!' Q)
g™ S IN..o/AN.
2z V& 19-16-04030— AL B
CERTIFICATE NUMBER...18092.......

K.C.S.P. NO. 08-02
Portion of Sec. 04, T.18N., R.16E., W.M.
Kittitas County, Washington

|

!

t

I

I

KITNTAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ;
PRELININARY INSPECTION INDICATED SOL CONDITIONS

I

I

|

|

i

|

NECESSARILY ALL BUILDINGS WITHIN THIS SHORT
PLAT. PROSPECTIVE PIJRWASERS OF THIS LOT ARE URGED
TO MAKE INQUIRIES AT THE COU HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ABOUT ISSUANCE OF SEPTIC TANK PERMITS FOR LOTS,
DWN BY DATE JOB NO.
DATED THIS __ DAY OF AD, 20____
19-16—04030—0007 DLP/MRN 01/2008 07208
KITITAS COUNTY WEALW OFFIGER 6‘1 ~CRKD BY SCALE SHEET
Sl D. NELSON 1":100" 1 oF 2
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY TREASURER & f
[

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS
ARE PAID FOR THE PRECEDING YEARS AND FOR THIS
YEAR IN WHICH THE PLAT IS NOW BEING FILED,
DATED THIS _DAYOF ___ _AD, 20____ 108 EAST 2ND STREET
EHC( INpass CLE ELUM, WA seoz2
A PHONE: (509) 674-7433
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING FAX: (509) 674-7419

KITTITAS COUNTY TREASURER

ORIGINAL TAX LOT NO. 19-16-04030-0013 (456534) N o
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WELL LOG SUMMARY
TWN 19N RGE 16E

Depth (ft) Flow (gpm) Static Level (ft) 1/4 1/4 Section
116 20 82 NW/SW Sec. 4
180 10 95 NW/SW Sec. 4
80 100 100 SW1/4 Sec. 4
320 18.5 184 SW/SW Sec. 4
439 20 154 SW/SW Sec. 4
715 35 340 SE/SE Sec. 4
38 17.5 18 SE/SW Sec. 4
307 64 220 SE/SW Sec. 4
AVERAGE DEPTH= AVERAGE FLOW= AVERAGE S.L.=
274 36 149



/1895

AIRPORT

ROAD

5228 |

227 |

o

MASTERSON

ROAD

B

P

BM;Q?ZJ

- =)
1 F,T\DfVEﬁE FElD[—

S
| Teanaway ™ -,

RSN
~ R

BM 1838.9 =

660 000 |
FEET

5292




" . | 227§
i an » o o e DS 7V I
Deparment o Ecclogy " WATER WELL REPORT e cuan

Becoed Supy—Cumecy Cony STATE OF WASHINGTON

Third Gopy—Driter's Copy ° Waler Aight Permit No. A
o (D OWNER: neme /8 Lok Flafer by aorans
b .
e LOCATION OF WELL: County £ /ng } D D see Y 1+ [T w0 Mown
& {2a) STREET ADDDRESS OF WELL (or nearest addrens) J:W f&l‘ W
= (3) PROPOSED USE: H Egg’“:"";‘: Industrial [J Municipal O {10) WELL LOG or ABANDONMENT PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION
o D DeWater Test Well O Other a Formation: Describe by color, ch ® of rial and structure, and show
g thicknesa of aguilers and the ldnu and nnlun ol mc malerial in eaach stratum penetrated,
n (4) TYPE OF WORK: ?fmr’l numb-n;fmll with at least one entry for each change of information.
'_E - (i more than ;1. - S - MATERIAL pere =

Abandoned New well ethod: Dug Bored

et Deepened a Ceble O Driven (J __% 'E' GVWL/ (2] 20

Reconditioned O Rotary B Jetted O g z i be ‘{5 i EI -y A -5
(5) DIMENSIONS: oiameter of well b inches. Cley, S¥ | 3
Drillwm‘f«u Depth of completed mll_ﬁ!Lﬁ —@d‘/gz f'/"'aé' /d - 307
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ; % Rl p iy 2 / Srere/ 57 &
‘ Diam, lrom.__i_z_h M_& . ,Y Cé[f y <

Casing inatalled: v Clau / | ol
e e | Grace/ F S0 d (0Z )12
Threaded [ ————" Diam. from ft. to

2 3

e m——— Y X d I Cracel ¥ Onte 772 1772

Type of perforator uned .

SIZE of partorations in. by
periorations lrom ft. to0
perforatione from fi. to

————__ periarationg trom ft.lo

Screens: Yes D Noﬁ.

Manufacturer's Nama

Type Modei No

Clam Slot size. from ®. ta [ 4

—

maas

Diam. Slot size. g trom. . 10, R,

Gravel packed: Yes|] "°¥;m of gravel
Gravel placed from . lo. f. - .

Surtace seal: ves[}] NoE To what depth? /4 # - o=
Material used in nenl : '4‘0 . {

Did any strats contain unveabla walar? y..D NoD T l m -t T‘JU[ L

Type of water?. Depthofstrate_________ » lr

" Mathod of seailag etrete off "M'l’—'
(7) PUMP: manutacturer's Name “"T'Q[ 5

Type: H.P.
(8) WATER LEVELS;  chotimisnecinvaien - n

Static laval k. below lop of well DAI..&L’[,L_

Artesian pr Ibe. porequareinch Oate

Artesion water is controlled by oo varesicly 7 ? .
-~ . C d ! - ‘ s s 2_2

(8) WELL TESTS: u ameyat water leval is lowered below static lavel M&L 12 - -

e apmpren mar o "‘a ¥yes. bywhom?——————— | WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION:

with . drawdh
Tines gal./min. " ater o I constructed and/or accept responsibitity for construction of this well,
i i and ils compliance with all Washington wall construction standarda.
- " " Materials used and the information reported above are true to my best

" Recovery dala (lima taken 88 270 whea pump tumed off) (water level massured tmowledge and ballel.

from wall top to water level)
Tims  WalerLovel Time  WalerLovel Tme  WaterLovel > / . A
NAME (!
{PERSON. FIRM, OR C (TYPE OR PRI

Addresa 78571 lmv/ﬁo«éa'eéﬂd ?oyc/C?‘

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on

~ Date of test
_'.5) — i i fi. deaiioun 2 (m Licanse NO./_ZG_.?_._
o8 pal./m afler
/7 BRSO . i Ay & $er/3 2
" Ml_Q Date . WL
oslan How g.p.m. Date

Temperaturs of water Was a chamical anafysis made? Yes D W (USE ADOleONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

€cvoso120 (oren -1aze- <1 . Q



gy does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report

The Department of Ecolo

Depariasont of Exviogy 0 " " WATER WELL REPORT Application No. ... o

Owner’ , i
y="Driller’s Copy STATE OF WANENGTON Permit No. .... f .

(1) OWNER: Nume.. Jo™.. Q€T Fos)

ssires LT3 ME 12 Ko BA 98056

LOCATION OF WELL: couny.. X711 T4s

= MWy Tl 5, see. ... .49 N, nIbSlwm

g and distance from section or subdivision corner

(3) PROPOSED USE: Domestic [ Industeial [ Munieipal 0 | (10) WELL LOG:
[awn O TwiWN O owe O | Bumagon, Duebetysster semcey st of e et tricns g
. siretem penatvated, with at least onae entry for each change of formation.
(4) TYPE OF WORK: (oﬂne:' t.hufx':b:rmof..‘.'.u.l.....,....-.q.“...._......._ . MATERIAL YROM L)
m o i g mg Rlwue ,TAN clny 0 | /s
Beconditioned [] Rotary ¥ Jetted O a e Wi R ISR I 2
St
(5) DIMENSIONS: Dismeter of wetl ... 2 . twehes. | QT & < A = Qo
prited SO ... Depts of compisted well.. 8O . | P 7 e =
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: =
Casing installed: .. __ - piam. trom . to £t
Threaded [ v DABIR, 28000 serarsne B D e B
Welded n/ w-{g—" Diam. trom .LD.... %t to ./Ii £t
Perforations: yag o m/
Type of perforator used.
SIZE of perforations in. by tn,
wrmminesminnense— porforations from ft. to £,
e porforations from ft. to 2®.
crneecsennmenmes PAEforations from ft, to £,
Screens: yesp No m/
Manufacturer's Name.
Type Model No oo
Diam. Slot size from . to %
9 Diam. Slot size from it to #®©t
2,
Gravel packed: yes g w0 m/ Size of gravel: .. ..o
Gravel placed from fi. to £,
Surface seak ves p” NeO To what degtht . 245 &
Material used in m%ﬂb""" T &
Did any strata contain unusable water?  Yes (1 No [
Type of water?e—— e Depth of sirata... ..
Method of ssaling strata off. — - v
l?_E\ e | =L
Y IR
(7) PUMP: sanutocturer's Nama e\ Lo i v/
Type: HP (
0T {54885
(8) WATER LEVELS: oot ey e s, I\
Stattc level . JZ.... #t. below t0p of well Dete... ... |
Artesian pressure ............-...-—-lbd. per sguare inch Date.eecioe DEPARTEAENT 5-;:_' '::7: b 5
Artesian water is controlisd by. [T ) TENTRAL AE i _- ';- % 7
N Drawdown is amount water level ia
(8) WELL TESTS: 1°"";/W‘“' static leval Woek startodfl= /T _ 10§/ complaea [IZ DR  1wR]
Waa a pump test made? Yes[J No I yes, by Whom?..— iy | =S ——
Yield: gal./min. with ft. drawdown after _bee. | WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT:
" " - . This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
" " ” trus to the best of my knowledge and belief,
turned off) (water lovel §
o, %, 0, 5% 28 SRR Each_ Deillivs Ce.
m wm I.C'DII m. 'm w‘ m wn m - - .---( ------------- H “.o., & ------------- ’ ..---.-.n.-( ------- ;-mv)- ------ =]
sitres Bo 1018, RT. S ElUpRslucy
of test [ﬂcmd]...-w. s
tet.... ) O-...gal/min. With... .. £, drowdown aftef—. by, (Well Drilier)
L5sten fow, £, Date o, S 3
Bompesuturs of weter——— Wad d dqesical analysie made?, Yeu ) WO CK| Ghppowe No 2= B ... Dete— AL s G s 0B ¢
(USE ADDITIONAL SNENSE IF NECESSARY)
8CY 00129 e -



HATER WEL

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Start Card No. 048334
Unique Well [.D. # ABX616
Water Right Permit No.

L REPORT

(1) OWNER: Name MONROE, GARY R, Address

Emmmmm=s 2ETTE=== J——

F+3-1 ¢7 ¢
Owner's Number of well
(If more than one) 1
Method: ROTARY

(4) TYPE OF WORK:
KEW WELL

inches
ft.

Diameter of well &
Depth of completed well 80

(5) DIMENSIONS:
Drilled 80 ft.

(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:
Casing installed: é

HELDED

ft. ta 78
ft. to
fr. to
Perforations: NO
Type of perforator used
SIZE of perforations
perforations from
perforations from
pecrforations from
Screens: NO
Manufacturer*s Name

Type

ja. from +2 ft.

. from

Model No.

Diam. slot size from ft. to
Diam. slot size from ft. to
Size of gravel

Gravel packed: NO
fr.

Gravel placed from ft. to
Surface seal: YES
Material used in seal BENTONITE
Did any strata contain unusable water? NO
Type of water? Depth of strata
Method of sealing strata off OVERBORE

To what depth? 18

{7) PUMP: Manufacturer's Name
Type H.P.

WATER LEVELS: Land-surface elevation

above mean sea level .,. fe.
Static level 100 ft. below top of well Date 08/03/95
Artesian Pressure 1 lbs. per square inch Date
Artesian water controlled by

&)

(2) LOCATION OF WELL: County KITTITAS = 16 sSW1/4 Secd 119 N, R16 WM 2D

(2a) STREET ADDRESS OF WELL (or nearest address) , ./ /N}
== == e SSSSESsss=axE SEESEEEEE PSSR SISITRRX BE £ o bt

(3) PROPOSED USE: DOMESTIC (10) WELL LOG

csmscoman

Formation: Describe by color, character, size of materisl
and structure, and show thickness of equifers and the kind
and nature of the material in each stratum penetrated, with
at least one entry for each change in formation.

MATERIAL FROH T0

TOPSOIL 0 5

GRAVEL AND BOULDERS H 25

GREY CLAY 25 60

DARK SAND WITH WATER 60 80
80

s | 8 9

Work started 08/02/95 Completed 08/03/95

EE=EEEERTIR

SEEESES | £ 3 EEZIIETEW
(9) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is lowered below
static level.

Was a punp test made? NO If yes, by whom?

HELL CONSTRUCTOR CERT]FICATION:
I constructed and/or accept respensibility for con-
struction of this well, and its compliance with sll
Washington well construction standsrds. #Hateriats used
and the information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief.

HAME PONDEROSA DRILLENG
(Person, firm, or corporation) (Type or print)
ADDRESS E 6010 BROADWAY

[SIGNED] License Ho. 2215

Contractor’s

Registration No. PO-RD-E1*248UE Date 08/04/95

Yield: gal./min with ft. drawdown after hre.
Recovery data .

Time Water Level Time Water Level Time Water Level

pate of test [/ /
Bailer test gal/min. ft. drawdown after hre.
Alr test 100 gal/min. w/ stem set at 75 ft. for 1 hrs.
Artesian flow g.p.m, Date
Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis made? KO
----- IR RN ER S S S S SRS T SR S S S EEIREER

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

=EuEa3 c=g=e



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

File Onginal with
Department of Ecology

Second Copy Owner's Copy

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Third Copy Driller's Copy / 23222,

» WATER WELL REPORT

S
987

|

Notice of Intent

UNIQUEWELLID # A F 1

Water Right Permit No

(1) OWNER NamegJOOE b £ LI e

Address PIO L@\l ‘68 S C‘F ?,tuﬂh'\

Iohim;?

LOCATION OF WELL County K1 as

mm M}MSec l—l. T.

n 1w

()
(2a) STREET ADDRESS OF)N )ar nearest address) f
TAX PARCEL NO § (2 OHOSC OO0 N
(3) PROPOSED USE Domestic O Industnal O Municipal (10) WELL LOG or DECOMMISSIONING PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION
Imgation 0O Test Well 0O Other Formation Describe by color character size of material and structure and
0O DeWater the kind and nature of the matenal in each stratum penetrated with at least
@) TYPE OF WORK Owners number of wall (if more than one) one entry for each change of information Indicate all water encountered
New Well Method MATERIAL FROM TO
Deepaned O Dug 0O Bored M
D Reconditioned O Cable O Driven _MLL,ZM._DB 3—-—
0 Decommssion Rotary O Jetted
(5) DIMENSIONS Diameter of well I X inches ec ; M I‘Lf
Drilled feet Depth of completed well_éa(') #t ﬂS: B M ) d g:
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS U g
Casing Installed ' H [Q_ { ’Ef
Welded Diam from ft to ft =
O Liner installed % Diam from %ﬂ to %ﬁ Q&. ‘/Pl H 6 2 l
O Threaded —_ Diam from # to t Si AR 16O
obbi XA INNAS
Perforations Kyes O No (“ H . 95 Q,Q_é.
Type of perforator used____éK_Lu_éA ) : A&M
SIZE of perforations in by = _QQL.:QBQ—
Z&@_penoranons from _&[eo__ft to_s_aD_ A%ﬁ&
Screens OYes X No [OK Pac Location
Manufacturer’s Name
Type Model No
Diam Slot Size from ft to ft D eanrn
Diam Slot Size from ft to ft / OErt LFP\
/ e XN
Gravel/Filter packed [JYes ANo O Size of gravel/sand S ‘@0 (sl ‘2‘
Matenal placed from, ft to ft : F
> . L
Surface seal Ye! No To what depth? ! g.' ft ?—
Material used in seal sSemntonltr€ [N &/
Did any strata contain unusable water? ([ Yes B No TGt ¢ -
Type of water? Depth of strata =
Method of sealing strata off
(7) PUMP Manufacturer's Name
Type HP
(8) WATER LEVE Lang surface elevation above mean sea level ft ~
Static level '758‘ ft below top of well m Work Started S ‘@’Q,B_ Completed :) Z,O z (4] 3
Artesian pressure Ibs per square inch  Date

Artesian water I1s controlled by

(Cap valve etc)

©)

WELLTESTS Drawdown is amount water level is lowered below static level
Was a pump test made? CJYes ONo Ilf yes by whom?
Yeld ______gal/min with ft drawdown after, hrs
Yield gal /min with fi drawdown after, hrs
Yield ______ gal/min with fi drawdownafter_______ hrs
Recovery data (tme taken as zero when pump tumed off) (water level measured from
wall top to water level)

Time ? Water Level

Date of test
Bailertest _________ gal/min with

Time Water Level Time Water Level

[ TH020 5
ft drawdown after. hrs
ft drawdown after. hrs

Aurtest . gal/min with
Artesian flow. gpm Date
Temperature of water, Was a chemical analysis made? [JYes No

ECY 050 1 20 (11/98)

WELL CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATION

| constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction of this well and its
compliance with all Washington well construction standards Matenals used
and the information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief

%&) eﬁ*‘ ’e e— License No °7é 75/‘

Type or Pnnt Name
(Licensed Driller/Engineer)

Trainee Name License No

<~ 3
Driling Compagy : [}
(Signed) Licenss No Z é 252

(Licensed Driller/Engineer)

Address _} ¢ 3(2 _MLCL&L‘

Contractors

Registration No 4 X4 (3D 692 DB Date S =23~ o3
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

Ecology 1s an Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action employer For special
accommodation needs contact the Water Resources Program at (360) 407
6600 The TDD number s (360) 407 6006




The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

-

WATER WELL REPORT

vy Origing! & 1% copy ~ Ecology, 2 copy — owner, 3™ copy ~ driller

E t:) ;.:‘I n”
Co nstructlon/Decommlssnon (“x” in circle)
[€]Construction 271930 }

D Decommission ORIGINAL INSTALLATION Notice -

of Intent Number
PROPOSED USE:  [Z]Domestic  [] Industial  [J Municipal
DeWater [Jirigation  [J TestWell ~ [JOther ___ .

TYPE OF WORK: Owner’s number of well (if more than one)
OBored [JDnven

CURRENT
Notice of Intent No. W 253206

Unique Ecology Well ID Tag No. BAN 888
Water Right Permit No.
Property Owner Name Baker, Michael & Kandie
Well Street Address 7590 Lower Peoh Point Rd. N
City Cle Elum County Kittitas

Location SW 1/4-1/4 SW 1/4 Sec 04 Twni9 R16 =™ check
wwMm [[] one

[ Newviel Dl Recongiioned  detiou:LJ0ug 1Bt Dlomven | (1ot ong (s,t,r  LatDegN47 __ Lat Min/Sec08.754
DIMENSIONS: Diameta ofwell 6 inches, drilled 430 & Still REQUIRED) 1 0 g W120  Long Min/Sec51.432
Depth of completed well 439 ft. 4 EEe———
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS Tax Parcel No. 191604 055 0003
Casing 7] Welded 6 " Diam. from +1 1/2 _ft.t0 278 fi.
Installed: [7] Liner installed 4 9/2 " Diam. oo =259 b 439 R CONSTRUCTION OR DECOMMISSION PROCEDURE
Perforafions: 7] Yes [INo e T i e ot ot o g Tt Sk g
Type of perforator used Skill saw ™™ information. (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY.)
SIZE of perfs 1/8 in.by 8 in. and no. of perfs 41 _from 279 ft.t0 299 # MATERIAL FROM TO
Screens: [ Yes No [JK-Pac Location Brown dlay fill 0 6
Manufacturer’s Name Brown clay, gravel, cobbles 6 64
;"f:l T ey MBOEITNG: e & | Brown sand, gravel 64 95
Diam. Slot size from fi.to ft. Brown sandy clay, gravel, cobbles 95 134
Gravel/Filter packed: [] Yes No L] Size of graveVsand Brown silty sand, gravel 134 165
Materidls placed from fto f. Brown silt, fine sand, 20% grave! 165 181
Surface Seal: [/]Yes [JNo To what depth? 19 ft Brown thick silt 181 200
Material used in seal Bentonite Brown / gray thick silt 200 209
Did any strata contain unusable water? COyes KENo Brown silt w/ sparce pea gravel WB 209 231
Type of water? Depth of strata Gray silty clay 231 239
Method of sealing strata off Gray silty clay w/ sparce broken gravel 239 243
| PUMP: Manufacturer’s Name Gray cemennted silty gravel, cobbles 243 262
Tope: BP. Brown claystone 1-11/2 gpm @ 264288 | 262 320 .
WATER LEVELS: Land-surface elevation above mean sea level 2126 ft Gray shale T 320 331
Static level _154 ft. below top of well Date_10-15-07 Purple shale 331 334
Artesian pressure Tbs. per square inch  Date Dk. gray sandy shale / clay 334 347
Arntesian watet is controlled by TP Purple shale 347 357
WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is lowered below static level Brown soft sandstone I claystone c.14 36
Was a pump test made? Oves No  Ifyes, by whom? Tan soft sandstone / dlaystone 366 396
Yield: gal /min. with . drawdown after s, 5gpm @ 370-375
Yield: gal /min. with ft. drawdown after. hrs. Soft purple shale 396 416
Yield: _____ gal/min. with fi.dawdownafter s Dk. gray / blue conglomerate 416 425
ﬁ;c:z::z ::l;;v(fl;ne 1aken as zero when pump turned off) (water level measured from well Gray soft sandstone 225 230
Time  WaterLevel  Time  WaterLevel  Time  Water Level Gray / blue conglomerate 432700439
14+ gpm @ 430433 e
= 11 "
Date of test A
Bailer test gal fmin. with f. drawdown after hrs. ~*+Perfs cont. 41 @ 359-379, 82 @ 39943 w o J
Airtest 20 gal fmin. with stem set at 438 ffor 1172 b, S
Artesian flow : _ gp.m. Date 10-15-07 \\ el
Temperature of water " Was a chemical analysis made? [ Yes [Z]No i
‘ Start Date _10-10-07 Completed Date 10-15-07

WELL CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATION: I constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction of this well, and its compliance with all
Washington well construction standards. Materials used and the information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.

Drilling Company Tumwater Drilling & Pump Inc. 509-548-5361

B Driller O] Engineer [ Trainee 2 (Print) Brett Phythian

Driller/Engineer/Trainee Signat

Address_9290 Hwy 2 / P.O.Box 777
City, State, Zip_Dryden / Leavenworth, WA 98826

Driller or trainee License No, 1249

If TRAINEE, . ]
Drilfer’s Licensed No.

Contractor’s

Registration No._TUMWADP 011 1LZ Date 10-17-2007

Driller’s Signature

ECY 050-1-20 (Rev 3/05)

Ecology is an Equal Opportunity Employer.



Flis Oviginal and Firsi Copy with
Cog=Cmmt o Beslegy

Sapend Gepy — Owner's Copy
Third Copy — Driller's Copy

WATER WELL REPORT

STATE OF WASHINGTON

St Cardio._ O /30
UNIQUE WELL 1D. 8
Watsr Right Permit No.

) OWNER: mMame Qfﬂux Kidele s

Addume

~uft

@ LOCATIONOFWELL: cary K Hitas

= =
-St: 14 Si: 174 Sec.

(22) STREET ADDRESS OF WELL (or noarest aciiress)

;_T._IEAZ»«.HJEJE

(3) PROPOSED USE: g’w industriel [J
O DaWater Test Welt [

{10) WELL LOG or ABANDONMENT PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION

Formation: mem.m.mummmm-.mmmuum
and the kind and asture of the matsrial in each stratum penetreted, with at least one entry for each

(4) TYPE OF WORK:

this Well Report.

Ovwmar's number of well
(4 more then one)

Newwel B~ Method: Dug I
Osspened [ Cable [
Reconditionsd (] Hou'ym/

Abandoned [

of infa .
changa ngtion.

MATERIAL
cobblzs - cEment
rock JAyer

FROM
o
205

G A vel/

DIMENSIONS: Diameter ofweil_ &
Oried _7 /5" et Dapth ol comploted wel

)

Zi/5

2L
705

Gray shale
[-d

iy ¥ =

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:

Caeing inetalleg; * DamtomT / __pw K/O

o7 /D

Weided « Diem,
Liner Instalied (] - from 7 2,
Threadad w]

— " Diam,from fi.to,

FPP

Porforations: Yes L] Mo [
Type of parforator used

SIZE of perforations in by

perforations from fil.to

parforationa from ft.o

perforations from ft. to

® a3

1
]

Ly

Scresns: Yes [] no 4
kanufacturer's Name

Modsi No.
fi. 0,

-y

Diam. _____ Siot size from,

Diam. ____ Siot size from ft. to

hEL

- ]
T
o}
e l
59

Yo

Gravelpecied: Yes [1 N [B”  Sizeot gravel

GQravel piaced from fi. o

Sutscoessi: Yea [9 No[] Towhstoepm? 2O

Materiel uasdinssal _ T EW Tomw(FE_
Did eny etrate contain uwsablowmier? Yea [] Mo []
Type of waler? Dspth of strata

Msthot! of ssaling strata off

PUMP: Manufacturers Name

Type: HA

(8) WATER LEVELS: Land-suriace

elavaton
above madan 64 keve)
Staclowsl _S & O

R. below top of well  Date
Artsslan progouny

Ioe. per equare inch Date
Artesian water is controlied by 7
— {Cag, vaie, ek,

Work Sad SEP - O 19, Compend O <F /0 RTYZ N

WELL TESTS: Drarevddowen (8 amourt water lovet is towered beiow siatc level
Wasapumptestmede? Yes [  Na[]  iryes, by whom?
Yisid: gal/min. with . drawdown after

()

hre.

WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION:
| constructed and/or accept responsibifity for construction of this wedl, and its
standards.

» " "

compliance with all Washington well construction Materigls used and

LB NWWMmmbmeww.’

o wader lavel)

fop
Time Watar Lovel Time ‘Water Love!

PRecevery data (time taken as zero when pump turnad off) (water leve! messured from well
Time Water Lovel

)

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data andfor the Information on

Dato of teat
feet

pel/mneih_ R drssdven afer

Saller —— e VR,
souet 5 O~FC gu rwin. i sioimioat st _ 74T v oo Za b -
Ariasian flow

gpm Ome

‘.

Temporaiuo of wetst Was o chomical ansfysismeds” Yes [] Mo [

ECL050-1:20 (289) ** 1 =@@iD>e

wwme Bach 0*/”’*’% Co-

Addess R s~ Box r0/s0 ELLE_A_?S‘&&;;‘ g,
(Signed) y License No. 2 X

V- 24 LAY  pawe ™ )2
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

18 Z9

[+



The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

=2 WATER WELL REPORT

Onginal & st copy Ecology 2nd copy owner 3rd copy dnller

CURRENT

Notice of Intent No \l’\/ ‘ 5 q ‘5% 2
Unique Ecology Well DTag No _/3¥& 8 O (.3

ECOLOCY
Construction/Decommussion ( x n circle) \ \ ‘+ Oq‘ O
O Construction Water Right Permut No
O Decommussion ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION Notice
of Intent Number. Property Owner Name JONDY ¥ Valarie Ne(allu
PROPOSED USE g.pomcsuc [ 1ndustral ] Muanicipal Well Street Address a‘) r P s
[OpeWater [Jimgation OTest well  [JOther -
jleeliin Count £<IT—1—( as
TYPE OF WORK Owners pumber of well (1f more than one). Clty(\ 5_2 L&y l q l (p EWM qrcle
ew Well [JRecondiioned ~ Method [IDug  [dBored [ Dnven Locaton 14 14 5‘11/4 Sec Twn R o one
Deepened Cabl WWM
pe P O e B\Romry [ Jetted Lat/Long Lat Deg Lat Muny/Sec
DIMENSIONS Drameter of well __g____l?!cs anllcd_.5 &_ft (s t,r stall
Depth of completed well & ft REQUIRED) Long Deg—— LongMm/Sec
Tax Parcel No
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Casing K Welded b bumson_ T 10 3Gn CONSTRUCTION OR DECOMMISSION PROCEDURE
Installed [T \1er mstalled Diam from ft to ft |Formauon Descnbe by color character size of material and structure and the|
a Diaiii from k10 ft kind and nature of the matenal 1n each stratum penetrated with at least one
Threaded entry for each change of information Indicate all water encountered
Perforations [ Yes [Xo (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY )
Type of perforator used MATERIAL FROM TO
SIZE of perf: | — d f perf: fr ft t ft
of perfs m by mn and no of perfs, om 0 _f,cso'l E)O.Salt O g
Screens []Yes BNo [JK Pac  Location Cobbels Boulders
Maoufacturer s Name. B * B
Type odel o roun lack 3
Diam Slot Size from f to ft )ﬂ\} Prown X 1/G
Diam Slot Size from ft 10 ft ravel Cobbels with
Gravel/Filter packed []Yes Q(lp O Size of gravel/sand dlﬁ\l mH / (o &O
Matenals placed from ft to fi Pasal+ Acuiders
Surface Seal J&(Yes [INo  Towhat depth?__ 2 & ft Alacy VH KO |4
Matenals used in seal PZ\’DADJ‘}@ ¢ LC G I EZCCIJD ISM 24 |28
?
:xd an: stra:; contain unusable water? [Jyes ﬂ;&io f 5 nm Q..mv el Q ARNAS
'ype of wat epth of strata H ‘; [
Method of sealing strata off. m(’ud ef‘s rrm H\,ﬁ C'L iOl' ﬁ' 39 *3"?
PUMP Manufacturer s Name
Type HP
WATER LEVELS  Land surface elevation above mean sea level ft
Static level ft below top of well Date,

Ibs per square inch Date.

Artesian pressure.
Artesian waler 1s controlled by

7§ £COLOgD

(cap valve etc)

//é\r)( o et \

WELL TESTS Drawdown is amount water level 1s lowered below static level

Wl

Was a pump test made? OvYes OONo If yes by whom?

ol
L MY )

Yield gal /mmn with ft drawdown after. hrs
Yield gal /mm with ft drawdown after hrs

Yield gal /fmun with ft drawdown after, hrs

Nt
. 7Aa TR
‘o /,.,_\L R:J,y

Recovery data (ime taken as zero when pump turned off)}(water level measured from

well top to water level)

Time Water Level Water Level

Time Water Level Time

Date of test

Bailer test, gal /min with ft ﬁwdown after, hrs
Amcs!m /min with stem set at ft for l hrs

Artesian flow. gpm Date

Start Date 5[ A E l C)é Completed Date 5/1 LZZCL;

Temperature of water, Was a chemical analysis made? Oves E No

>

ﬁDnller [JEngineer [JTrainee Name (Pn
Dnller/Engineer/Trainee Signatur

1335

Dnller or Trainee License No

WELL CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATION I constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction of this well and 1ts compliance with all
Washington well construction standards Materals used and the information reported above are true to my best knowledge and behef

Dnlling Company
address LOG Berriman In
City State leSPICU’\ Wd qg q qg

dln

Contractor s
Registration Nwm/ =

If tramnee, beensed dnller s
Signature and License no

ECY 050 1 20 (Rev 4/01)

Ecology 1> an Equal Opportunity Employer




partment of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

The De

. » .,..‘.. —.-—-ﬂu"u m"—
Wﬁ-‘t!“!ﬁ“ w-.mmmwuﬂoa
0. /w.

(USE ADDITIONAL SREETE I NECEBLARY)

LR R CICPR =jraievi N

Flle Original and Pyt Copy oth
ST S WATER WELL:REPORT o= | ) sovtcssa e 073
dde i D STATE OF WARNENGTON ' Permiit No, . 3“7

(1) OWNER: xame.

ad distanne Erem_section or subdivisten corner

(3) PROPOSED USE: Domastic (0 inchmstrial ]  Municipal (J
irriqation @7 Test Well 0 Other [J

MW o wel #L_-___-

(4) TYPE OF WORK:

New well mm Bored 3
Dospeasd (@] p’mu
Reconditienrsd J Retary O Jetied O

Dumster of well  _. €577 _ inchen.

(5) DDMENSIONS:
Ortims o J.

AN , |

Dupth of comploted ool D 7____

{¢) CONSTRUCTION DETALLS:
Casing in-talled: & _ -pum from © n 10 2FZ a.

Turesded O .~ Dlam. frem . R . ... 8
Weided B " Diam. from .ty . . .-
Pecforntions: veop xop—

Type of parierater wed... b BB G it me s s p—
SITR of porferabiems . _ . tn. by . .. ——_——
——— - Petforatioms from . R.te .. . f

v e . picforutions frem . ... ... f1. 00 . SRS | 3

. v— . porforetione fro®h ...—. . -. R W . heer R

Sen-: \-e/!.c
I-n-sm dmwm é.

todel Ne
Dlata o . ot atte R 2S trom 272t ©0.38 7.
Diam. .....—. Shot sise " to "n

] Gravel packed:

Grovel piersd oM@ - oo

Surface sool: v @~ Re O To whn oy L2 X n
Matertal wed in wal . Calows, = CEALELIT"
Did any sbeta crentain comsedie water? Yes O
Type of wstar?.. .. —— . Deptd of stroto
Mothod of pealing strets off ..

(7) PUMP: Mosutacterere u-‘..Snr._.*ﬁzz_.___
1BLE

rw NoB” Size e gravel: ..o
U , 3 - 2N . 3

Y

Type: "P_LL2
(8) WATER LEVELS: et onre.... 2/F0__n.
Static tevel _ 2240 .. & below wp of well Dute. /= I RB.

Artesilan presswr® — .. . - -IbS, por oquare inch Detl e

Arstoulan water (s centrelied by .. .. . = iy~

(9) WELL TESTS: Draudows i smouit suer-joval
Waa o pump st made? Yoo & Ne O ﬂmb-h-ﬂ&&lf“’fd
Teld: Lof gul/mby with /77 R drewdowm mn__;.-}

ft. drawdown after. - .-hpe.

1. 7. Mo, 1198—1 Rev, 1-460)—3-86~8M. 431¢

Bsw, Sore. fni sy Cormasan A0 Lo FZ Km’aﬂa_cdmm._,._
%) LOCATION OF WELL: coumy_ AL 77/ 75 .

— ,;Iﬁ % ‘}f“ e _T/Tw. ../.“,u.
- 5L o BE <
(19) Wil LOG:

ot loast one enivw for cech chenge of formation.
m MATERIA~ FROK | O
B SOk ) 0’
F0p Son. & ik Sivay | o' | 287
AN aat. | 2s° | v
At actarst _Losse ocms, | |2
RS  Chuasnwt Aaaod | £2° 1 537
- 3 | &34
- g Lleasrruwe Coo'0) g 2| 7e’
. k) EALS. Zg' | £
. e ets (o srard age) | B Jo
e Sneo [Cowcacns _ Fo'| 100!
-MMA_M.JAJJ
— L asns (Ktsrams Lrog) | feo' 2’
_Haeo b & anacss 00 |r20|r3%0°
- SAlsto Lo | £204 4
' | L2’ | 262’
£ % | /€2 | rZ2’
. SAARL P 9nD ZTUT I
Sl Een el AB2) fI/°
_Ahaea P 7 | 240 °
_ e e Am:.;e.ij
¥ X 285 2./¢°
sl _Aeocains 2s7°1 222/
_Cast  Lofpene) 22241 232/
- w28/ Cand s’ 2221 2837
—LostE [ e g 2¢£3l 2597
=2 PP YE) '] 2&S
— A L 2£38° 2747
Ceequers (20 : ’
& Lz pbanll ) | 2F 2
. gtols 28 Gty Lotrs ) 292 | 2
- A e, easar | |27 307

Worn masted... S/~ 7. . NG5 compieted . L=l n&F
WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT:

. mnnm&mmm«mswmmumu
true (o the best of my knowledge and belief.

nmﬁm_@a. kst Q...
{Porson. Arm, oFf CoTPITaton) (Type or print)
2k Lot GBTH -

@

PR TR 4

. law‘a‘s

™

-

1 7T mA e b e o Bl Bparaat -HOWMP P Iy oA i N

b A ey e e b

e

-t s

= P R T ey g
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St.. Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

oo

January 30, 2008

Mr. Richard Graham
PO Box 1026
Cle Elum, WA 98922

RE: Graham Rezone (Z-08-02) and Graham Family Short Plat (SP-08-02)
Dear Mr. Graham,

After staff review of the above referenced projects at our weekly PR Team meeting, we have several issues that
came up that make it necessary for us to deny this project as submitted. You cannot apply for a rezone without
incorporating the entire rezoned area into an associated project. You are proposing a text amendment that two
parcel numbers be rezoned from Forest & Range to Rural-3. These two parcel numbers extend on both sides of
the John Wayne Trail and into the Yakima River Floodway. Your Short Plat application includes only one parcel
number, the portion of the proposed rezone that lies on the south side of the John Wayne Trail, and makes no
reference to the rest of the rezoned area (the second parcel number). This is not allowed per Kittitas County
Code 17.98.020. As you may know, we do not allow non-project related rezones unless they are docketed items
and, if this project were processed as submitted, parcel number 19-16-04030-0014 would potentially be rezoned
without a project.

There is also no legal description submitted with the rezone file (although the application says “see attached,” no
legal was found). Additionally, all preliminary drawings need to show any existing wells and drainfields and need
to show the appropriate contours of the property (per KCC 16.12.030).

Therefore, this project is denied as submitted. You could hypothetically submit a 5-lot plat, instead of a short
plat, that utilizes all of the rezoned property, including that across the John Wayne Trail. Appropriate fees will
apply if you should decide to take this route.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mackenzie Moynihan

Staff Planner

Cc: Noah Goodrich, Encompass Engineering & Surveying

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION
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